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Ms. Shephard:

In accordance with your request and our Subconsultant Agreement dated April 23, 2019, we have
performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and improvements related
to the Capitol Annex Project at 1315 10™ Street (the Site) in Sacramento, California. We performed the
Phase | ESA for Ascent Environmental (the Client) to assess the potential for existing hazardous
substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site prior to the State of California’s planned
expansion and renovation of the Site.

This report summarizes the findings of the Phase | ESA including the potential presence of recognized
environmental conditions as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials Designation
E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process.

We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this Phase | ESA for Ascent Environmental. Please
contact us if you have any questions concerning this report or if we may be of further service.

Sincerely,

GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

Nicole Hastings-Bethel
Project Environmental Scientist

Jim Brake, PG
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

We performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property and improvements
associated with the Capitol Annex Project at 1315 10" Street (the Site) in Sacramento, California. We
performed the Phase | ESA for Ascent Environmental (the Client) to provide information regarding the
potential for existing hazardous substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site for inclusion
in a draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) they are preparing for the State of California’s planned
expansion and renovation of the Site. This report summarizes the methodology and presents the
findings of the Phase | ESA.

1.1 Purpose and Objectives

The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to identify evidence or indications of ‘recognized environmental
conditions’ (REC) as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation
E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process. Section 1.1.1 of ASTM Designation E 1527-13 defines an REC as “the presence
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to
any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3)
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” De minimis conditions are those that
generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be
the subject of the enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

ASTM Designation E1527-13 also defines ‘Historical’ and ‘Controlled” RECs (HREC and CREC,
respectively). An ‘HREC’ is defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to “the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” A ‘CREC’ is defined as “a recognized
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by
the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by
regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” An HREC is not an REC if the property meets
current standards for unrestricted residential use. A CREC remains an REC by definition when the
property does not meet the unrestricted residential use requirement unconditionally.
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We also conducted the Phase | ESA in general accordance with the requirements of 40 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Part 312 titled Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, as required
under Sections 101(35)(B)(ii) and (iii) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). The purpose of conducting an all appropriate inquiries investigation into
the previous ownership and uses of a property is to meet the provisions necessary for the landowner,
contiguous property owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser to qualify for certain landowner
liability protections under CERCLA.

The following principles are an integral part of ASTM Designation E1527-13:

1.2

“Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with
a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty
regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property,
and this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.”

“Not Exhaustive - All Appropriate Inquiries does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a
property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained or the time required to
gather it outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a material detriment
to the orderly completion of transactions. One of the purposes of this practice is to identify a
balance between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in
performing an environmental site assessment and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown
conditions resulting from additional information.”

“Level of Inquiry is Variable — Not every property will warrant the same level of assessment.
Consistent with good commercial and customary practice, the appropriate level of environmental
site assessment will be guided by the type of property subject to assessment, the expertise and risk
tolerance of the user, and the information developed in the course of the inquiry.”

Scope of Services

The main components of the Phase | ESA and their objectives, as specified by the referenced standards,
include the following:

Physical Setting: We reviewed physical setting references to obtain information concerning
the topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic characteristics of the Site and vicinity. Such
information may be indicative of the direction and/or extent that a contaminant could migrate
in the event of a spill or release.

Records Review: We reviewed publicly available Federal, State, and local regulatory agency
records to obtain information that could potentially help identify RECs at or potentially
affecting the Site.

Site History: We reviewed historical references to assess the history of previous uses of the
Site and surrounding area to identify those that could have led to RECs on or near the Site.
Historical sources reviewed included Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, aerial photographs,
topographic maps, city directories, and previous site assessment reports. In addition, we
conducted interviews with persons who were expected to be reasonably knowledgeable about
historical and/or current conditions at and uses of the Site.
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e Site Reconnaissance: We performed a site reconnaissance to observe site conditions and
activities for indications of evidence of RECs. The site reconnaissance was for the Site only.
Offsite properties and features were viewed solely from the vantage of the Site and public
thoroughfares.

1.3 Report Limitations

We prepared this Phase | ESA report exclusively for the Client. The information obtained is only
relevant for the dates of the records reviewed and the latest site visit. Therefore, the information
contained herein is only valid as of the date of the report and will require an update after 180 days to
reflect updated records and another site reconnaissance to assess current site conditions.

The Client should recognize that a Phase | ESA is not a comprehensive site characterization and should
not be construed as such. The findings and conclusions presented in this report are predicated on the
site reconnaissance, information in the specified regulatory records, and information regarding the
historical usage of the Site, as presented in this report. The Client should also understand that wetlands,
asbestos-containing building materials, lead-containing paint, lead in drinking water, radon, mercury
related to mining activities, methane, and mold surveys were not included in the scope of services for
this Phase | ESA. Assessment for potential naturally occurring hazards such as asbestos and arsenic
also was not included.

Therefore, the report should only be deemed conclusive with respect to the information obtained.
No guarantee or warranty of the results of the Phase | ESA is implied within this report or any
subsequent reports, correspondence or consultation, either express or implied. We strived to conduct
the services summarized herein in accordance with the local standard of care in the geographic region
at the time the services were rendered.

14 Data Gaps

A data gap is defined by ASTM Designation E 1527-13 as “a lack of or inability to obtain information
required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such
information.” Data gaps could include such things as insufficient historical information, the inability to
interview persons with direct site knowledge (e.g., the owner(s), past owner(s), tenants, workers, etc.)
or the lack of access to all parts of a site during the site reconnaissance. We identified no data gaps
during this Phase | ESA.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

This section describes the location and physical characteristics of the Site including its size,
topography, geologic, soil, and hydrogeologic conditions.

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The approximate 14-acre Site comprises the addresses of 1315 10" Street, 1300 Capitol Mall, and 1010 L
Street in Sacramento, California (Figure 1). The Site is depicted on the United States Geological Survey’s
(USGS) Sacramento East, California, 7.5-minute topographic map (USGS, 1992) in the center of the
northern half of Section 1 of Township 8 North, Range 4 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.

The Site is located on the western portion of Capitol Park which is approximately 35.81 acres, and is
identified by the Sacramento County assessor’s parcel number 006-0162-001. The Site also includes a
portion of 11" Street extending approximately 250 feet south of the parcel boundary (Figure 2). A
parcel map depicting the Site is in Appendix A.

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The Site is the location of the California State Capitol in downtown Sacramento. The Site is bounded
by L Street on the north, 10" Street on the west, N Street on the south, and Capitol Park (which the Site
is a part of) to the east. The Site extends along the public right of way of 11" Street, approximately 250
feet to Neighbors Alley. Multistory commercial and residential buildings are present to the west and
east of this section. The Site is surrounded by low-rise commercial, office (primarily State government-
occupied), retail, and residential buildings, and parking structures (Figure 2).

2.2.1 Topography

The USGS Sacramento East, California topographic map (USGS, 1992) shows the topography of the
Site is generally elevated around the Capitol building and slopes away from the building at an elevation
of approximately 20 to 30 feet above mean sea level (MSL).

2.2.2 Geologic Conditions

The Site is located in the northern portion of the Great Valley geomorphic province of California, more
commonly referred to as the Sacramento Valley. The Sacramento Valley is a broad depression bounded
by the Sierra Nevada and Cascade mountain ranges to the east, the Coast Ranges to the west, and the
Sacramento-San Joaquin delta to the south. The valley has been filled with a thick sequence of
sediments derived from weathering of the adjacent mountain ranges resulting in a stratigraphic section
of Cretaceous, Tertiary, and Quaternary deposits.
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The Site is located in the southern portion of the Sacramento Valley approximately % mile east of the
Sacramento River and approximately 1.5 miles south of the American River. Published geologic mapping
depicts the site vicinity as underlain by Quaternary-age, Holocene alluvial deposits (map symbol Qha),
which generally consists of interbedded mixtures of alluvial sand, silt, clay, and gravel (California
Geological Survey, 2011). Borings we and others have advanced at properties throughout downtown
Sacramento typically encounter finer-grained sediments (clay, silt, and sand) from the surface to a depth
(variable) of approximately 50 feet overlying permeable sand and gravel to a depth of 65 feet or more.

2.2.3 Soil Conditions

We obtained information concerning soil conditions in proximity to the Site from the United States
Department of Agriculture — Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey
(http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/ app/HomePage.htm). Web Soil Survey information indicates that
surficial onsite soil is classified as “urban land” which is generally impervious (i.e., paved and built-on)
land that has been altered during construction by grading and excavation.

Youngdahl Consulting Group (Youngdahl) conducted a Geotechnical Engineering Study at the Site in
2015. Youngdahl advanced two soil borings adjacent to the steps on the west side of the Capitol, to a
maximum depth of 20 feet. They encountered 10 to 12 feet of fill consisting primarily of silty sand
with trace gravel over native material consisting of sandy silt with trace clay (Youngdahl, 2015).

Geocon is in the process of conducting a geotechnical investigation at the Site for the Capitol Annex
Project; however the investigation had not yet been completed at the time of this report.

2.2.4 Hydrologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

In 2015, Youngdahl encountered what they referred to as “minor seepage” at 19.5 feet, but reported no
other pertinent information regarding groundwater conditions. To further assess local groundwater
conditions for the site vicinity we reviewed reports available on the California State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) for groundwater
information at the nearest facility with a groundwater monitoring array such as leaking underground
storage tank (LUST) facilities or other agency-regulated cleanup sites. The nearest such facility is the
Jesse Unruh Building at 915 Capitol Mall, approximately 100 feet west of the Site. A No Further
Action Request dated July 12, 2011 indicates that depth to groundwater in eight groundwater
monitoring wells at this facility ranged from 14.35 to 18.55 feet from 2006 to 2011, consistent with
groundwater depths encountered during the Youngdahl geotechnical investigation (Versar, 2011).
Groundwater flow was consistently calculated to be west to southwest (Versar, 2011).

The downtown railyards has an extensive groundwater monitoring well array extending throughout
downtown Sacramento south of the railyards. Monitoring of groundwater elevations in those wells has
shown a consistent south to southeast groundwater flow direction since the 1990s, with radial flow towards
extraction wells along P Street between 7" and 8" Streets southwest of the Site (ERM 2010 and 2019).
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Lastly, we recently reviewed available environmental data for over 100 properties throughout
downtown Sacramento in support of the City of Sacramento’s Downtown Specific Plan. As part of that
project we evaluated groundwater flow direction at numerous LUST and other regulatory oversight
project locations. On a site-specific scale, groundwater flow direction can vary significantly due to
seasonal variation. However, the predominant groundwater flow direction beneath downtown
Sacramento is generally some component of south (i.e., southwest, south, southeast).

2.3 Current and Planned Uses of the Site

The Site is currently used by the State of California as the California State Capitol Building (State
Capitol) and is a part of Capitol Park. The Site will continue to be used as the State Capitol;
however, the State is proposing to conduct renovation and new construction on the Site, which is
summarized in Section 2.5.

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

The Site is occupied by the State Capitol, originally constructed between 1860 and 1874, and the State
Capitol Annex Building (Capitol Annex) which was added to the east side of the State Capitol in 1952.
The State Capitol houses the California Senate and Assembly chambers and the Capitol Annex
(approximately 325,000 square feet) is occupied by the Legislature and Executive branch and contains
offices, hearing rooms, conference rooms and supporting facilities.

A basement extends beneath both buildings and houses a parking garage beneath the Capitol Annex
side. There are two security guard shacks that monitor vehicle traffic into the garage, which is
restricted to legislative members and elected officials. Bollards and guard cables encircle the Capitol
grounds restricting unauthorized vehicle access.

The current site configuration is shown on Figure 2. Further description of site conditions is in Section 6.0.

25 Descriptions of Planned Future Improvements on the Site

The California Department of General Services (DGS) Notice of Preparation of an EIR for the Capitol
Annex Project states that proposed construction will include demolition and reconstruction of the
existing Capitol Annex with a new five-story, approximately 515,000-square-foot building. It has not
yet been decided if the Capitol Annex will be connected to the State Capitol building (like the current
development) or if it will be constructed as an adjacent, stand-alone building. The Capitol Annex
Project will also include the construction of a new underground visitor’s center on the western side of
the Capitol, and a new underground parking garage on the southern side of the Capitol, which will
accommodate up to 200 parking spaces. Communications with DGS and the Client also confirm that a
new underground tunnel is proposed beneath 11" Street, which will connect the new underground
parking structure to the Legislative Office Building located south of N Street (Figure 2).
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2.6 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The Site is situated in an area of predominantly commercial (office and retail) development in
downtown Sacramento. A parking garage with retail on the first floor (Capitol Garage) and office
buildings are north of the Site beyond L Street. The Jesse Unruh and Library and Courts State office
buildings are west of the Site beyond 10" Street. The Legislative Office Building, Lewis Apartments,
and California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Headquarters are south of the Site beyond N
Street. Capitol Park is adjacent to the east.

3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

This section summarizes responses to inquiries made of the State of California and DGS
representatives for site information. Geanie Hollingsworth, Facilities Manager with the Assembly
Rules Committee, was identified as the State representative and was asked if she could identify
previous environmental reports or documents that may exist and, if so, whether copies could be
provided. We also asked Ms. Hollingsworth if she or others have knowledge of legal or administrative
proceedings involving the Site. Joseph Balk, DGS Construction Supervisor, completed an Owner’s
Questionnaire regarding these items, a copy of which is in Appendix B.

3.1 Title, Appraisal and Sale Agreement Records

We were not provided a preliminary title report or appraisal or sale agreement records for the Site.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Mr. Balk indicated that he is not aware of any environmental liens or activity and use limitations for
the Site.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

Mr. Balk does not have specialized knowledge regarding site conditions that would indicate
environmental or health hazards.

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Our interview with Mr. Balk regarding the Site and its environmental conditions is summarized in
Section 7.0.

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The Site is not subject to ownership transfer and therefore no information was available regarding
property value.

Geocon Project No. $1748-03-02 -7- July 2, 2019



3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

Mr. Balk was identified by Ms. Hollingsworth as the person with the most extensive knowledge of the
Site. Mr. Balk also accompanied us on the site reconnaissance summarized in Section 6.0. Information
from that interview is summarized in Section 7.0.

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

The Client requested the Phase | ESA to obtain information regarding the potential for existing
hazardous substances and/or petroleum product impacts at the Site for inclusion in the draft EIR for the
Capitol Annex Project. The Phase | ESA information will be summarized in the Hazards and
Hazardous Materials section of the draft EIR and included as an Appendix and will provide
information regarding hazardous substance and/or petroleum product impacts that could be
encountered during demolition of the Capitol Annex and new construction at the Site.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

This section summarizes information we obtained from readily available agency records pertaining to
the Site and properties and facilities in the vicinity of the Site.

41 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) searched federal, state, and local environmental databases
for the Site and properties/facilities within one mile of the Site. The following table lists the databases
that were searched which have listings and the number of properties/facilities listed. Other databases
searched that do not list any properties/facilities are not included in the table. A copy of the report: The
EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, dated May 28, 2019, is in Appendix C.

Search Number of
Database Name Radius Listings
(Miles) 9
FEDERAL DATABASES
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act — Large Quantity Generator 0.25 4
(RCRA-LQG) '
RCRA- Small Quantity Generator (SQG) 0.25 23
RCRA.- Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG) 0.25 1
STATE, LOCAL, AND TRIBAL DATABASES
RESPONSE (Department of Toxic Substances Control [DTSC] involved 10 12
remediation) '
DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program (ENVIROSTOR) 1.0 43
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 0.5 68
Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups sites (SLIC) 0.5 15
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Search Number of
Database Name Radius Listinas
(Miles) 9
Sacramento Co. CS (Sacramento County Toxic Site Clean-up List) 0.5 71
UST 0.5 13
DTSC Voluntary Cleanup Plan (VCP) 0.5 6
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

BROWNFIELDS (Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange 05 14
System [ACRES] grant funding database) '
HIST CAL-SITES (Hist DTSC Regulated Sites) 1.0 13
CERS HAZ WASTE (California Environmental Reporting [CERS] 0.25 14
Regulated Site Portal for Hazardous Waste) '
SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning 0.25 20
System — UST Listing) '
HIST UST (Historical UST Properties/Facilities) 0.25 20
CERS TANKS (Regulated Site portal for AST/UST regulatory program) 0.25 12
CA FID UST (CA Facility Inventory Database State Water Resource 0.25 17
Control Board) '
DEED (Deed restriction listing) 0.5 1
California Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (CHMIRS) 0.001 2*
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.25 15
CA BOND EXP. PLAN (Bond Expenditure Plan) 1.0 5
Cortese ("Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List) 0.5
HIST CORTESE (Historical "Cortese™" Hazardous Waste & Substance

L 0.5 41
Site List)
Sacramento Co. ML (Sacramento County Master Hazardous Materials 0.25 170
Facility List) '
Notify 65 (Proposition 65 Records) 1.0 7
Well Investigation Program (WIP) Case List 0.25

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Manufactured Gas Plants (EDR MGP) 1.0 3
EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations (EDR Hist Auto) 0.125 42
EDR Exclusive Dry Cleaners (EDR Hist Cleaner) 0.125 22

41.1

Site

No Site Name, 1315 10" Street (Site) — there are two listings in the CHMIRS database, which is a
hazardous materials incident reporting database. One incident was in 2001 when a truck crashed into

the southern side of the Capitol building, spilling approximately 140 gallons of diesel from the vehicle.
This incident caused considerable damage to the south entrance of the Capitol from the impact of the
truck and subsequent fire. Ms. Hollingsworth and Mr. Balk were unable to identify documents for the
cleanup or State employees involved. However, given the nature of the release, public interest, and
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reconstruction of the building that followed, cleanup of the diesel spill was likely thorough and is not
considered an REC. The second incident was in 2015 when a pallet jack fell off a loading dock spilling
hydraulic fluid and possibly battery acid. The quantities of chemicals spilled are not noted, but are
likely to have been minor and are not considered environmental concerns for the Site.

State Capitol, 1300 Capitol Mall (Site) — this address is listed in the LUST, Sacramento Co. CS,
HIST Cortese, and CERS databases. The LUST database documents a release from a waste oil UST to
soil only. The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) opened the LUST
case in October 1986 and closed it in March 1989. The investigation performed for this LUST case is
summarized further in Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.2. Pertinent information is not provided under the
Sacramento Co. CS, HIST Cortese, and CERS databases listings.

State Capitol 001, 11" & Capitol Mall RM B23 (Site) — this address is listed in the RCRA-SQG,
FINDS, ECHO, and HAZNET databases. The RCRA-SQG database documents that operations at the
Site are permitted to generate between 100 and 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste during any

calendar month, and no violations are identified. The FINDS database is a hazardous waste tracking
system providing information on shipments for generators, transporters, etc.; however, pertinent
information about the Site is not provided in this database. The ECHO database is an enforcement and
compliance History online database operated by the EPA. Pertinent information about the Site is not
provided in this database; however, no violations were noted in their quarterly three-year compliance
history. The HAZNET database is a hazardous waste disposal tracking database. Listings for the Site
include disposal of asbestos-containing material, oil waste, and acids (liquids pH<2) between 1995 and
2017. These listings appear to be consistent with normal operations for buildings of this size, nature,
and age, and do not represent a significant environmental concern for the Site.

State Capitol BL DG #001/Dept of General Serv (State), 10! St/Capitol Mall (Site) — this address is
listed on the Sacramento ML database, but does not contain pertinent information for the Site. These
listings do not indicate a violation or release and are not an environmental concern for the Site.

4.1.2 Offsite Properties

Over 100 properties within */s mile of the Site are listed on various non-release-related databases® and
therefore are unlikely to have caused an REC at the Site.

The following properties less than Y/s mile from the Site have closed regulatory cases that involved a
release to soil only, or are less than % mile from the Site and had a release to groundwater but are
cross- or downgradient from the Site and therefore are unlikely to have caused an REC at the Site.

1 "Release" refers to an unauthorized release of a petroleum product or hazardous substance to the environment - i.e. the
ground surface, soil, soil vapor, groundwater, or surface water on a property. "Release database" refers to those which provide
information regarding an unauthorized release. "Non-release database" refers to those that may report use, storage, or disposal
of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products or other environmental conditions, but do not report releases of such.
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Approximate Petroleum Year of
Business Address Distance from Product Regulatory
the Site Released Closure
290 feet southwest Diesel
State Archives Building 1020 O Street (cross- to . 1996
. (soil only)
downgradient)
300 feet southwest Gasoline
State Garage 1416 10" Street (cross- to - 1991
. (soil only)
downgradient)
1205 & 1209 L 450 feet east .
Hyatt Regency Hotel Street (cross-gradient) Gasoline 2004
State of CA — Bonderson 901 P Street 900 feet sout_hwest Diesel 2007
BLD (cross-gradient)
Kraus Revocable Trust 1431 L Street 1,175 feet gast Diesel 2005
(cross-gradient)

The following table summarizes information regarding properties adjacent to the Site or less than
Y/, mile upgradient of the Site that are listed in one or more release-related databases along with the
status of their listings, and their potential, if any, to cause (or have caused) an REC at the Site.

Approximate

Pertinent Information/Potential

Business Address Dlstance_ Database to Cause an REC at the Site
from the Site
LUST, HIST A release at this facility affected soil
Consumer Adiacent to the Cortese, SWEEPS | only with diesel, and the CVRWQCB
; S ] UST, CAFID closed the case in July 1996. Because
Affairs Building 1020 N west o .
S UST, Sacramento | of the close proximity to the Site where
(Legislative Street (cross- to q q i q
Office Building) upgradient) County CS & ML, | an undergroun t_unne Is proposed,
RCRA-SQG, additional information pertaining to this
CERS release is provided in Section 4.3.1.
LUST A release at this facility affected
' groundwater with waste oil, but the
Sacramento CVRWQCB closed the case in
. 100 feet west County CS & ML,
Jesse Unruh 915 Capitol February 2013. Because of the close
(cross- to HIST Cortese, o .
Bldg Mall . proximity to the Site where an
upgradient) CERS, RCRA- . .
underground visitor center is planned,
SQG, FINDS, e . ; > X
additional information pertaining to this
ECHO, HAZNET . o h
release is provided in Section 4.3.1.
A release at this facility affected
Adjacent groundwater with gasoline, but the
. CVRWQCB closed the case in April
Louie Brothers 805-809 L 750 feet LUST, CERS 2003. The regulatory closure of the
Garage Street northwest . P he Si
(upgradient) case and distance from t_e Site suggest
that the release is unlikely to have
caused an REC at the Site.
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. Approxmate Pertinent Information/Potential
Business Address Distance Database .
from the Site to Cause an REC at the Site
LUST A release at this facility affected
Sacramer,no groundwater with diesel, but the
921 11t 950 feet north- County CS & ML CVRWQCB closed the case in
Elks Building Street northeast (cross- SWEyEPS UST ' | December 1993. The regulatory closure
to upgradient) HIST Cortese’ of the case and distance from the Site
CERS ’ suggest that the release is unlikely to
have caused an REC at the Site.
LUST A release at this facility affected
Sacrame}lto groundwater with gasoline, but the
Greyhound Bus 1,000 feet west- County CS & ML CVRWQCB closed the case in July
Terminal 715 L Street | northwest (cross- SWEEPS UST ' | 2015. The regulatory closure of the
to upgradient) HIST Cortese ' | case and distance from the Site suggest
CERS ’ that the release is unlikely to have
caused an REC at the Site.
LUST A release at this facility affected
Sacrameﬁto groundwater with gasoline, but the
Chevron #9- 901 10t 1,150 feet north County CS & ML CVRWQCB closed the case in March
0915 (Former) Street (up- to cross- SWEEPS UST ' | 2011. The regulatory closure of the
gradient) HIST Cortese " | case and distance from the Site suggest
CERS ’ that the release is unlikely to have
caused an REC at the Site.

None of the other facilities within !/, mile of the Site that are listed in various release-related databases
are likely to have caused an REC at the Site because of their distance from the Site and/or their
upgradient or cross-gradient position relative to the Site.

4.2

Orphan Summary

The Orphan Summary identifies facilities that have incomplete address information and could not be
specifically plotted. The Orphan Summary lists eight properties, all which are greater than 3,500 feet
from the Site. The distances of these properties from the Site indicate that none of them would have
caused an REC at the Site.

4.3 Other Environmental Record Sources

4.3.1 GeoTracker and EnviroStor

We reviewed information available on GeoTracker and the California Department of Toxic Substances
Control’s (DTSC) EnviroStor
information regarding environmental assessment and cleanup at the Site and/or properties/facilities

(http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/) online database for

within ¥ mile of the Site. No information for the Site or offsite properties within ¥2 mile of the Site is
available on EnviroStor with the exception of a non-operational hazardous materials permit for
Caltrans Headquarters located adjacent to the southeast of the Site on 11" Street. Information from
GeoTracker regarding the Site and properties within ¥2 mile of the Site is summarized below.
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State Capitol, 1300 Capitol Mall (Site) — the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report dated October 30, 1986 states that a 10,000-gallon diesel UST at the
State Capitol failed testing and was being repaired, and that an unknown quantity of diesel was

released through piping. A letter dated March 9, 1989 from the Sacramento County Environmental
Management Department (SCEMD) states that all appropriate response actions were completed and
that no further investigation, monitoring, or removal action was required for this release; however, the
letter stated that the 10,000-gallon diesel UST needed to be permitted to operate. A letter from SCEMD
dated May 18, 1990 stated that a closure letter had not been previously prepared for this LUST case
and the purpose of this letter was to confirm the completion of site investigation and remedial action.
Maps or descriptions of the location of the UST are not provided in this database. Additional
information about this release and 10,000-gallon UST is summarized in Section 4.3.2.

Consumer Affairs Building (Legislative Office Building), 1020 N Street — the Case Closure
Summary dated July 1, 2003 states that a 10,000-gallon heating oil UST was closed in place in July
1992 because of the presence of a tree. In May 2002, three groundwater monitoring wells near the UST
were monitored and contaminants of concern were not detected. SCEMD approved case closure and
the three monitoring wells were destroyed. The location of the UST was not provided in this database;
therefore, we requested records for this facility from SCEMD. Additional information about this
release and 10,000-gallon UST is summarized in Section 4.3.2.

Jesse Unruh Building, 915 Capitol Mall — the Recommendation for a Finding of No Further
Action Required letter dated March 30, 2012, indicates that one 1,500-gallon heating oil UST was
removed in 1987, a 5,000-gallon abandoned UST was discovered in 1988, and a 4,000-gallon diesel or

heating oil UST was removed in 2010. Eight groundwater monitoring wells were installed and
monitored. The typical groundwater flow was to the southwest, away from the Site. Diesel, the primary
contaminant of concern, was detected at a concentration of 54 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in a
groundwater sample collected from MW-8, approximately 185 feet west of the Site. The data for
groundwater samples from MW-8, history of groundwater flow away from the Site, and regulatory
closure of the case suggest that this release is unlikely to have caused an REC at the Site.

Railyards (Former Downtown Sacramento Union Pacific Railyards, 501 Jibboom) - The
railyards are approximately 3,000 feet northwest of the Site. Groundwater beneath and downgradient of
the Railyards is impacted with various volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), petroleum hydrocarbons, and metals. The nearest groundwater monitoring wells
associated with the contaminant plume (the “south plume”) from the Railyards are SPW-20 and WCC-71.
SPW-20 is approximately 275 feet west of the southwestern portion of the Site (cross-gradient) and is
screened from a depth of 64 to 74 feet, and WCC-71 is approximately 475 feet west of the central portion
of the Site (cross-gradient) and is screened from a depth of 58 to 68 feet. The most recent groundwater
data is presented in ERM’s 2018 Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Systems

Geocon Project No. $1748-03-02 -13- July 2, 2019



Operation and Maintenance Report dated February 26, 2019 (ERM, 2019). From October 2005 to April
2018, 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), 1,4-dioxane, and vinyl chloride have been detected in groundwater
samples collected from SPW-20 and/or WCC-71 at the concentrations shown in the following table:

Contaminants of Concern
well ID 1,1-DCA | 1,4-dioxane | Vinyl chloride
(ug/l)
SPW-20 0.26 — 0.96 0.22-8.2 not detected
WCC-71 6.19-31.7 7.2-221 0.185-0.73

ERM’s groundwater monitoring report indicates that the south plume extends beneath the northwestern
portion of the Site. Therefore, groundwater beneath this portion of the Site may be impacted with
1,1,-DCA, 1,4-dioxane, and vinyl chloride, which represents an REC. However, these potential
contaminants of concern in groundwater beneath the Site do not represent a risk to human health from
drinking water because potable water at the Site is provided by the City of Sacramento. Additionally,
the reported concentrations detected in the offsite wells do not represent a vapor intrusion risk.

The proposed construction at the Site will likely encounter groundwater and therefore require
dewatering. Our experience at other downtown construction projects (i.e. Golden 1 Center, Downtown
Plaza, and the new Natural Resources Headquarters building) is that Sacramento Regional County
Sanitation District (Regional San) will require a temporary discharge permit prior to discharging water
into the public sewer system. As part of the permit process, Regional San will require the collection
and laboratory analysis of a dewatering discharge water sample in accordance with their requirements.
These requirements may include, but not be limited to: VOCs, SVOCs (including 1,4-dioxane), total
suspended solids, and metals.

It’s been our experience that the effluent limitations for 1,1-DCA and vinyl chloride, set by Regional
San, have varied for other downtown construction projects; however, the concentrations reported for
groundwater from wells SPW-20 and/or WCC-71 are significantly less than the limits set for those
projects. In addition, Regional San did not set an effluent limitation for 1,4-dioxane for those
downtown projects.

4.3.2 Sacramento County Environmental Management Department

We requested to review SCEMD records pertaining to the Site and three properties adjacent to the Site.
A summary of the records provided is below.

State Capitol (Site), 1300 Capitol Mall — the SCEMD provided similar records as those available on
GeoTracker, which do not clarify the status or location of the 10,000-gallon UST at the Site. The records
provided are in Appendix D. Additional information about this UST is in Sections 6.3.2 and 7.0.
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State Capitol (Site), 1010 L Street — the SCEMD provided one incident report for the Site
address: 1010 L Street. The incident involved a white powder discovered in the mailroom and is not

considered an REC.

Consumer_Affairs Building (Legislative Office Building), 1020 N Street — the SCEMD
provided us with a copy of the Preliminary Site Investigation at Consumer Affairs Building which
documented the initial soil investigation and groundwater monitoring well installation of three wells
around the 10,000-gallon UST (Soil Tech Engineering, 1989). Diesel was the only petroleum product
detected in soil. It was detected in a soil sample at a depth of 15 feet during boring for installation of
MW-2 located downgradient of the UST and nearest to the fill port, at a concentration of
2.5 milligrams per kilogram. Low concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were
also detected in a groundwater sample from this monitoring well (Soil Tech Engineering, 1989).
Figures in the investigation report and a UST removal workplan identify the UST as being
approximately 21 feet in length and 9 feet in diameter, located approximately 31 feet east of the
1020 N Street entrance, approximately 8 feet south of the curb (Appendix D). The location of the UST
appears to be approximately 90 feet west of the project area (Figure 2) and unless the project area extends
in front of the building at 1020 N Street, the abandoned UST is unlikely to be an REC for the Site.

Lewis Apartments/Cingular Wireless AT&T Mobility, 1020 N Street — the building appears to
be apartments, but Cingular Wireless/AT&T Mobility has a hazardous management plan filed with the
SCEMD for battery storage. This offsite use is not an REC for the Site.

Caltrans Headquarters, 1120 N Street — reports provided by SCEMD document removal of six
USTs in 1986. In June 1986, Valley Construction reportedly removed a 200 gallon oil UST, two 2,000-
gallon gasoline USTs, and a 3,000-gallon gasoline UST. Inspector comments stated that four USTs
were removed and there was no visible contamination or petroleum odor so they authorized backfill of
the excavations. In November 1986, Marine Contractors removed a 2,500 and 8,000-gallon diesel UST
from the property. The inspector comments stated no signs of damage and authorized backfill of the
excavation. There are no maps included in the files that showed the location of these USTs.

A UST Permit Application Form was filed in October 1992 by Caltrans requesting renewal of a permit
for a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST installed in 1954. The permit indicates there are two USTSs at the
facility, but a 500-gallon UST, installed in 1949, is crossed off the application. The SCEMD provided
no other records for these USTs; therefore, they are assumed to remain in place at this facility. The
current and former presence of USTs near the Site, especially where underground construction is
proposed is considered a potential environmental concern.
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A 16-inch-diameter well measured to be 106 feet deep is depicted approximately 100 feet east of 11"
Street which is a location that will not be impacted by the Capitol Annex Project. The well was
reportedly abandoned by backfilling with cement grout and the well head “terminated 8 feet below
grade”. Well logs for three monitoring wells for 1020 N Street are identified by the wrong address of
1120 N Street; the sketch on the well logs distinctly identifies the wells on a separate property
(Legislative Office Building, summarized above).

The most recent hazardous materials plan for this property lists bromotrifluoromethane (a fire
suppressant), toner, liquefied petroleum gas (stored in cylinders 39 gallons), diesel (stored in above
ground tanks less than 400 gallons), and a variety of cleaning chemicals and paint. The quantities and
type of hazardous material storage do not represent an REC for the Site.

4.3.3 City of Sacramento Building Department

We reviewed building department records for the Site provided on the City of Sacramento website
(https://aca.accela.com/sacramento/) which include the following permit records for the Site:

e Roof repair — October 1996;

e Water Supply Report in the area of 12" and N Street for upsizing existing 6-inch irrigation
service — April 2017; and

e Gas test or line repair — September 1992.

None of these tests/renovations suggest activities or conditions that would have caused RECs at the Site.

4.3.4 DOGGR

We reviewed the State of California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and
Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) online mapping system for information regarding the location
and status of any oil or natural gas exploration or production at or in the vicinity of the Site.
The DOGGR online mapping system shows two plugged oil & gas wells approximately 2,700 feet
southwest of the Site (DOGGR, 2019). Based on their plugged status and distance from the Site, these
former wells would not have caused an REC at the Site.

5.0 HISTORICAL USE

We evaluated the historical use of the Site and adjacent properties through review of Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps (Sanborn maps), historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, and city
directories provided by EDR. This section summarizes information obtained from these sources.

5.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

We reviewed Sanborn maps for the years 1895, 1915, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1960, 1964, 1965, 1966,
1968, and 1970 (Appendix E) to obtain information pertaining to historical development and uses of
the Site. The following table summarizes information on the maps for the Site and nearby properties.
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Year

Observations

Site

Adjacent Properties

1895

The California State Capitol is depicted on
the Site with the notation “Gas and Electric
Light”. The northern, western, and southern
steps of the Capitol are depicted, but the
eastern portion of the Capitol and Site is not
depicted. 11 Street is depicted similar to its
current configuration.

Dwellings are depicted north of the Site beyond L
Street, west of the Site beyond 10" Street, and
south of the Site beyond N Street. The area east of
the Site is not depicted. A saloon, photo, and glass
shop are also located west of the Site beyond 10™
Street. Dwellings are also depicted adjacent to the
east and west of the Site along 11" Street.

1915

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1895 map except the eastern portion of
the Capitol building and Site is depicted. A
retaining wall is depicted on the eastern side
of the building. A boiler and engineering
room is depicted in the basement beneath the
Senate Chamber in the southeastern portion
of the building. Two water tanks are
depicted in the attic, one over the Senate
Chamber and one over the Assembly
Chamber.

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1895 map except the former saloon, photo, and
glass shop were depicted as apartments.

1950

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1915 map.

State offices, a parking lot, the Medko-Dental
Building, and Hotel Senator are depicted north of
the Site beyond L Street. The California State
Office Building (Jesse Unruh) and Library and
Courts Building are depicted west of the Site
beyond 10" Street. State Office Building No. 3
(Legislative Office Building), apartments (Lewis
Apartment Building), and the Department of
Public Works (Caltrans Headquarters) are
depicted south of the Site, beyond N Street. The
Legislative ~ Office Building and Lewis
Apartments are depicted adjacent to the east and
west of the Site along 11™ Street.

1952

The State Capitol Addition (Capitol
Annex) is depicted on the south side of the
Capitol Building (constructed in 1950-
1951).

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1950 map.

1957

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1952 map.

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1952 map with the exception that the Medko-
Dental Building is now depicted as the Eleventh
& L Building, north of the Site beyond L Street.

1960, 1964,
and 1965

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1957 map.

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1957 map.

1966

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1965 map except parking is depicted in
the basement of the Capitol Annex.

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1965 map except the State Offices north of the
Site beyond L Street are now depicted as a
parking lot.

1968 and
1970

Conditions are similar to those depicted on
the 1966 map.

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the
1966 map except the parking lot on L and 10%
Street north of the Site beyond L Street is
depicted as a garage (Capitol Garage).
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The Sanborn maps do not depict features or land uses that directly suggest the presence of RECs on the
Site or adjacent properties.

5.2

Aerial Photographs

We reviewed historical aerial photographs for the years 1937, 1947, 1953, 1957, 1964, 1966, 1972,
1984, 1993, 1998, 2006, 2009, 2012, and 2016 (Appendix F) for indications of past land uses that had
the potential to have impacted the Site through the use, storage or disposal of hazardous substances

and/or petroleum. The following table summarizes our observations of the Site and adjacent properties

on the aerial photographs.

Observations

Year
Site Adjacent Properties
The State Capitol Building and Capitol | Office buildings, a parking lot, and the Senator
Park were present. 111 Street was present | Hotel were north of the Site beyond L Street. The
in its current configuration. Jesse Unruh and Library and Courts buildings were
1937 Wes_t of the_ S!te beyond 10" Street. The Legislative
(17 = 5007) Office Building (current) appears to have been
under construction, but the Lewis Apartments and
Caltrans Headquarters (current use) buildings were
present. Capitol Park extended adjacent to the east
of the Site.
Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
1947 observed on the 1937 photograph. 1937 photograph with the exception that the
(1” =5007) Legislative Office Building appears to have been
completed.
The Capitol Annex was present on the | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
east side of the Capitol and the Capitol | 1947 photograph except the Caltrans Headquarters
1953 steps appear expanded on the west side | appears remodeled and a second building was
(17 =500") | of the building. present adjacent to the south. Also, an Annex
building was present south of the Legislative Office
Building.
Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
observed on the 1953 photograph. 1953 photograph, except a building was present
,,1_957 , adjacent to the southeast of the Site along 11t
(17 =5007) Street. The configuration matched the current
layout of the Caltrans Headquarters.
1964 Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
(17 =500") | observed on the 1957 photograph. 1957 photograph.
Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
1966 observed on the 1964 photograph. 1964 photograph with the exception that a parking
(17 =5007) lot was present north of the Site beyond L Street
where an office building had previously been.
Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
observed on the 1966 photograph. 1966 photograph with the exception that a
(1,,1_9;%0,) building (Capitol Garage) was present north of the

Site beyond L Street where a parking lot had
previously been.
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Observations
Year
Site Adjacent Properties

1984, 1993, | Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the

1998 observed on the 1972 photograph. 1972 photograph.
(1" =500
2006, 2009, | Conditions were similar to those | Conditions were similar to those observed on the
2012, and | Observed on the 1984 photograph. 1984 photograph with the exception that the

2016 Legislative Office Building Annex southwest of the
(1” =5007) Site along 11" Street was no longer present.

The aerial photographs do not depict features or land uses that directly suggest the presence of RECs

on the Site or adjacent properties.

5.3 Topographic Maps

We reviewed historical topographic maps for the years 1891, 1892, 1893, 1902, 1907, 1911, 1916,
1949, 1954, 1967, 1975, 1980, 1992, and 2012 (Appendix G). The following table summarizes our
observations of the Site and adjacent properties on the historical topographic maps.

Year

Ob

servations

Site

Adjacent Properties

1893
(1: 125,000)

The State Capitol is depicted on the

1891, 1892, and | Site. 11" Street is depicted extending

south from the Capitol.

A building is depicted offsite on the
southeastern corner of Capitol Park. No
structures or land uses are depicted on the other
adjacent properties. Roads are depicted to the
north, south, and west of the Site.

1902 and 1907
(1: 62,500)

Similar to conditions depicted on the
1891, 1892 and 1893 maps.

Several structures are depicted on adjacent
properties. A levee is depicted extending
approximately west-east less than a half block
north of the Site.

1911 and 1916

Similar to conditions depicted on the
1902 and 1907 maps expect the surface

Similar to conditions depicted on the 1902 and
1907 maps.

(1: 31,680) elevation around the State Capitol is
depicted as having been raised.
Similar to conditions depicted on the | Coloring depicts the adjacent properties, except
1911 and 1916 maps. for Capitol Park to the east, as being in a
“developed area.” L Street is depicted north of
the Site, 10" Street is west of the Site, and N
1949 ;

(1: 24,000) S’greet is south. The curr_en'F Jesse Unruh_and
Library and Courts buildings are depicted
beyond 10% Street. The current Legislative
Office Building (including Annex) and Caltrans
Headquarters are depicted beyond N Street.

1954 The Capitol Annex is depicted on the | Similar to conditions depicted on the 1949 map
. south side of the State Capitol. except the Caltrans Headquarters is expanded to

(1:24,000)
the south.
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Observations
Year
Site Adjacent Properties
Similar to conditions depicted on the | Similar to conditions depicted on the 1954 map
1967 1954 map. with the exception of the Caltrans Headquarters
(1:24,000) being depicted as two separate buildings, and the
southernmost building extending to 11" Street.
1975 and 1980 | Similar to conditions depicted on the Similar to conditions depicted on the 1967 map.
(1:24,000) 1967 map.
1992 Similar to conditions depicted on the | No structures or land uses are depicted on the
(1: 24,000) 1975 and 1980 maps. adjacent properties.
2012 No structures or land uses depicted on | No structures or land uses depicted on the
(1:24,000) the Site. adjacent properties.

The topographic maps do not depict features or land uses that directly suggest the presence of RECs on
the Site or adjacent properties.

5.4 City Directories

EDR prepared an abstract of city directories including city, cross reference and telephone directory
listings (Appendix H). EDR included information from directories at approximate 5-year intervals, if
available, from 1920 to 2014.

The city directories identify California State Capitol uses for the following addresses/years:

e 1315 10" Street 2010 and 2014;
e 1300 Capitol Mall, not listed;

e 1010 L Street, not listed;

e 1300 10™ Street 1966-1980; and
e 1303 10" Street 2010-1014.

The adjacent properties listed in the EDR report consist of various State offices, individual/residential
listings, commercial uses, and some auto and gas stations are listed on the 1300 and 1400 blocks of 9™
street in the 1930s-1950s.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

This section summarizes our observations of the Site and surrounding properties made during the site
reconnaissance.

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Nicole Hastings-Bethel, Project Environmental Scientist with Geocon, performed a site reconnaissance on
June 7, 2019. Ms. Hastings-Bethel met with Mr. Balk, Construction Supervisor with the DGS who
provided access to all areas of the Site. Ms. Hastings-Bethel performed the site reconnaissance by walking
throughout the Site and along the site perimeter to observe site features and conditions. The offsite survey
was performed by making observations of adjacent properties from the Site and public roads.

Weather on the day of the site reconnaissance was sunny with temperatures in the 70s°F. Photos of
various site features and offsite properties are in Appendix I.

6.2 Site Setting

The Site is situated in an urban area with predominately commercial (office and retail) land uses.

6.3 Onsite Survey

As described in Section 2.4, the Site is developed with the California State Capitol and Capitol Annex
building (Photo 1). The original State Capitol building is the more historic building (Photo 2);
however, the proposed project focuses more on the Capitol Annex building (Photos 3 and 4) and new
improvements west and south of the State Capitol building.

6.3.1 Interior Areas

Because of the sensitive and secure nature of the Site, we focused the interior portion of our site
reconnaissance primarily on the basement level, areas of chemical storage, and mechanical rooms.

The State Capitol building has two wings, the South wing and North wing, which are occupied by
the Senate and Assembly Chambers, respectively. The two wings are divided by a rotunda, a circular
room 53 feet in diameter and 128 feet high from the basement to the top of the inner dome. In
addition to the Senate and Assembly Chambers, the State Capitol building contains offices and many
public displays including a tour office and theater in the basement area. The Capitol Annex consists
of six stories and a basement, primarily composed of offices, meeting rooms, a kitchen, dining hall,
and basement parking area.

The basement extends beneath both the State Capitol building and Annex. A majority of the basement
beneath the Annex consists of the parking garage. We observed a maintenance/mechanical room in the
basement, which extends beneath both buildings. Heat and air for the building is piped in from an
offsite “Central Plant” that services several of the State office buildings. We observed two 55-gallon
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drums of Bio-Flow Enzymes/Bacteria, used to maintain a grease interceptor, also located in the
basement in a space between the two buildings (Photo 5). We observed a half-full, 55-gallon drum
containing motor oil, a 55-gallon drum containing used oil filters, other chemicals stored in
“Flammable” materials storage cabinets including spray paints, lubricants, solvents, and less than 3-
gallons of gasoline/diesel fuel (Photo 6).

There are six passenger elevators and one freight elevator in the State Capitol building and seven
passenger elevators and one freight elevator in the Annex building. According to Mr. Balk, all of the
elevators at the Capitol are traction (cable-borne) elevators (Photo 7).

A dewatering pump is located in the Capitol Annex basement (Photo 8) and water is discharged to the
sanitary sewer with stormwater from the Site.

6.3.2 Exterior Areas

The exterior of the Site consists mainly of landscaping (lawns, shrubs, and trees), several walkways
(Photo 9), a loading dock on the south/southeastern side of the Capitol Annex (Photo 10), and two guard
stations on the northeastern and southeastern (Photo 11) sides of the Capitol Annex (garage entrances).

In the loading dock area, two of the docks are equipped with above-ground lifts (Photo 10). Mr. Balk
stated that he has never seen these lifts operate, but believes they are hydraulic. We also observed a
dumpster for waste cooking oil and an empty 55-gallon drum on the dock. Adjacent to both of the
guard stations are old barriers that Mr. Balk believes are hydraulic and no longer in use (Photo 12). Mr.
Balk also stated that the bollards that surround the Capitol are hydraulic, but the hydraulic oil was
replaced by vegetable oil sometime within the last 5 years.

A 10,000-gallon diesel UST, likely the one described in Sections 4.1.1, 4.3.1 and 4.3.2, is present on
the north side of the Capitol Annex (Photo 13, Figure 2). Mr. Balk stated that the UST is permitted
with the County and used to fuel two backup generators, located in a mechanical room in the basement
of the State Capitol and on the roof of the Capitol Annex.

The western side of 11" Street was closed to traffic for staging of construction trailers associated with
the construction of a new State office building in the former parking lot behind the Legislative Office
Building, and was not accessible, but visible from public streets (Photo 14).

We observed fuel storage and hydraulic equipment in the interior and exterior areas of the Site;
however, we observed no evidence of RECs in the interior or exterior areas of the Site.

6.3.3 Suspect Hazardous Building Materials

Though not a Phase | ESA scope item, we compiled a list of observed suspect asbestos containing
materials, potentially lead-containing paint/coatings and materials, universal waste, and other suspect
hazardous building materials, as listed in the following table.
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Category

Suspect Hazardous Materials

Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials

- Fireproofing

- Concrete

- Thermal System Insulation (TSI) on pipes
- Baseboard mastic

- Gypsum board/plaster wall systems

- Brick mortar

- Terrazzo floor system

- Acoustical ceiling tiles/panels

- Ceramic tile systems

- Roofing materials

Potential lead-containing paint/coatings and materials

- Interior wall/ceiling and floor paints
- Exterior paint
- Ceramic tile systems

Universal Waste

- Fluorescent light tubes/bulbs

Other suspect hazardous building materials

- Fluorescent light ballasts

- Hydraulic fluid

- Fire extinguishers

- Misc. chemical cleaning/maintenance products
- Fuel oil

- Process system refrigerant

- Refrigerated equipment (food storage)

- Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBSs) in building
caulks/glazing/sealants

We recommend that an asbestos and lead-containing paint survey and universal waste/suspect
hazardous building material inventory be conducted prior to renovation or demolition activities that
would disturb these materials. We understand that some hazardous material surveys have been
performed at the Site; however, these reports have not been provided at the time this report was issued.
The prior surveys can be useful, but the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District
would require that a comprehensive asbestos survey be performed prior to renovation or demolition

operations that would impact suspect asbestos-containing materials.

6.4 Offsite Survey

Adjacent properties consist of the following:

o North — L Street beyond which is the Capitol Garage with retail on the first level and parking
above, and office buildings (Photo 15), including the Senator Hotel Office Building (former

Senator Hotel).
e East — Capitol Park (Photo 16).

e South — N Street beyond which is the Legislative Office Building (Photo 17), Lewis

Apartments, and Caltrans Headquarters.

e West — 10" Street beyond which is the Jesse Unruh and Library and Courts buildings and the

Caltrans Headquarters building (Photo 18).

No evidence of RECs was observed on properties adjacent to Site.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

During the site reconnaissance, we interviewed Mr. Balk for information regarding past and present use of
the Site and the potential for impacts related to the use, storage, or disposal of hazardous substances or
petroleum on the Site. Mr. Balk showed us the location of the 10,000-gallon diesel UST. He stated that he
believed the UST is the same UST identified in the SCEMD LUST case records and is still in use to
operate a backup generator. He stated that he believes the UST is permitted with SCEMD and that the
piping was replaced in 2016; however, he could not locate documents or permits from the SCEMD.

Mr. Balk identified the two old barriers near the guard shacks and the bollards around the Capitol as
hydraulic construction. He stated that the oil for the bollards was switched out for vegetable oil
sometime within the last five years. Mr. Balk is not aware of any environmental issues related to the
Site or adjacent properties.

Geocon Project No. $1748-03-02 -24 - July 2, 2019



8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed a Phase | ESA, in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Designation E 1527-13 of the Capitol Annex Project at 1315 10" Street (the Site) in Sacramento,
Sacramento County, California. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
1.4 of this report.

The Phase | ESA has identified evidence of the following potential RECs and other environmental
concerns in connection with the Site:

e A 10,000-gallon diesel UST is located adjacent to the north of the Capitol Annex and will
likely need to be removed under permit from the SCEMD prior to construction (Figure 2).

e The old security barriers, loading dock lifts, and security bollards surrounding the Site
likely contain, or previously contained, hydraulic oil, which may have impacted soil around
these features.

e We identified records for several offsite USTs at properties around 11" Street. Though none
are identified in the proposed work area, it is possible construction may encounter
undocumented USTs and/or soil or groundwater contamination.

o The former Railyards are approximately 3,000 feet northwest of the Site and have impacted
groundwater in the downtown region with various VOCs, SVOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons,
and metals. The plume extends beneath the northwestern portion of the Site and with the
presence of 1,1,-DCA, 1,4-dioxane, and vinyl chloride in groundwater beneath the Site
represents an REC. These potential contaminants of concern in groundwater beneath the Site
do not represent a risk to human health from drinking water or vapor intrusion to indoor air,
but the proposed construction at the Site will likely require dewatering which will require a
temporary discharge permit from Regional San. It has been our experience that the effluent
limitations for 1,1-DCA and vinyl chloride, set by Regional San, have varied for other
downtown construction projects; however, the concentrations reported for nearby offsite wells
SPW-20 and/or WCC-71 are significantly less than the limits set for those projects.

Prior to construction excavation activities at the Site, we recommend that a Soil Management Plan (SMP)
be prepared that would provide contractors with protocols and procedures to address unknown
contamination and/or subsurface features, if encountered during construction excavation and grading. Any
areas of apparent soil contamination encountered at the Site should be isolated, sampled, and properly
mitigated in accordance with the SMP. Any undocumented subsurface structures encountered during
future construction excavations (i.e. USTs, septic systems, wells, cisterns, etc.) should be properly
removed or abandoned in place in accordance with any applicable SCEMD permit requirements.

Additionally, we observed suspect asbestos containing materials, potentially lead-containing
paint/coatings and materials, universal waste, and other suspect hazardous building materials. We
recommend that an asbestos and lead-containing paint survey and universal waste/suspect hazardous
building material inventory be conducted prior to renovation or demolition activities that would disturb
these materials.
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS

This Phase | ESA report was prepared by Nicole Hastings-Bethel, and Jim Brake, PG. Ms. Hastings-
Bethel has a BS degree in Environmental Management and Protection and 11 years of experience
performing Phase | and Phase Il ESAs, subsurface drilling methods, soil and groundwater sampling,
and groundwater monitoring well installations, development, and sampling. She is also responsible for
preparation of reports, work plans, health and safety plans, quarterly groundwater monitoring reports,
and site cleanup plans. Ms. Hastings-Bethel has performed Phase | and Il ESAs on several commercial,
industrial, military, agricultural, and residential properties throughout California.

Mr. Brake has an MS degree in Geological Science and 32 years of experience in environmental
investigation and remediation, including implementation of Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
programs and soil and groundwater remedial actions for private industrial and government clients. He
has managed a wide variety of projects for clients in the manufacturing, transportation, mining,
automobile and real estate industries including Environmental Protection Agency and DTSC Superfund
sites. Mr. Brake has extensive experience in the performance of Phase | and Il ESAs of commercial,
industrial, and agricultural properties throughout California.

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and | have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries investigation in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Jim Brake, PG
Senior Geologist

Nicole Hastings-Bethel
Project Environmental Scientist
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Site Owner Questionnaire

The following questions are for (1) the current owner of the property, (2) any major occupant of the
property or, if the property does not have any major occupants, at least 10% of the occupants of the
property, and (3) in addition to the current owner and the occupants identified in (2), any occupant likely
to be using, treating, generating, storing, or disposing of hazardous substances or petroleum products on
or from the property. A major occupant is any occupant using at least 40% of the leasable area of the
property or any anchor tenant when the property is a shopping center. In a multi-family property
containing both residential and commercial uses, residential occupants do not need to respond to this
questionnaire unless they are involved in or have knowledge of the commercial or other uses.

| Description of Site: Address:
. Occupants
F Question Q_\ivner (if applicable)
la. Is the property used for an industrial use? Yes  {No) [Unk Yes [{ﬁoﬁ | Unk
1b. Is any adjoining property used for an industrial use? | Yes [NoJ [ Unk | Yes. [No} | Unk
fataum BESE
2a. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes No 7/ Unk Yes Ng)} Unk
knowledge that the property has been used for an industrial
use in the past?
2b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes  { No/ Unk Yes ,_ﬁo) Unk
knowledge that any adjoining property has been used for an
industrial use in the past?
f"% Py
3a. Is the property used as a gasoline station, motor repair | Yes (No 4 Unk Yes G‘f J Unk
facility, commercial printing facility, dry cleaners, photo
developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill, or as a waste
treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility
(if applicable, identify which)?
3b. Is any adjoining property used as a gasoline station, | Yes p ) Unk Yes gﬁgﬁ Unk
motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry
cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or landfill,
or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facility (if applicable, identify which)?
P e Y ,,ﬁ?'a,‘
4a. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes | No J Unk Yes (ﬂ?? Unk
knowledge that the property has been used as a gasoline
station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility,
dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard or
landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal,
processing, or recycling facility (if applicable, identify
which)?




Occupants

V&

15b. Have you been informed of the current existence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to
the property or any facility located on the property?

é’jf)

Question — Owner (if g_ppllcable)
10a. Are there currently any registered or unregistered \165) No Unk Yes 4 Unk
storage tanks (above or underground) located on the
property?

DIESEL PUEL TPNE Ow NoRT &b -, -~
10b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes (y Unk Yes No Unk
knowledge that there previously have been any registered or
unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) located
on the property?
— P, P
11a. Are there currently any vent pipe, fill pipes, or access | Yes (No J Unk Yes o Unk
ways indicating a fill pipe protruding from the ground on
the property or adjacent to any structure located on the
property?
S SN
11b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes No Unk Yes o/ Unk
knowledge that there previously have been any vent pipe,
fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding
from the ground on the property or adjacent to any structure
located on the property?
o A
12a. Are there currently any flooring, drains, or walls | Yes  {No) Unk Yes @) Unk
located within the facility that are stained by substances '
other than water or were emitting foul odors?
Py PN
12b. Have you observed evidence of or do you have any | Yes  [NoJ Unk Yes  {No Unk
knowledge that there previously have been any flooring,
drains, or walls located within the facility that are stained by
substances other than water or were emitting foul odors?
i W
13a. If the property is served by a private well or non-public | Yes No/ Unk Yes (No 2 Unk
water system, is there evidence of or do you have
knowledge that contaminants have been identified in the
well or system that exceed guidelines applicable to the
water system?
PN .;’:\
13b. If the property is served by a private well or non-public | Yes No/ [ Unk Yes  [No} [ Unk
water system, is there evidence of or do you have :
knowledge that the well has been designated as
contaminated by any government/health agency?
14. Do you have any knowledge of environmental liens of | Yes  [No /J [ Unk Yes ﬁg) Unk
governmental notification relating to past or recurrent )
violations of environmental laws with respect to the
property or any facility located on the property?
SN e,
15a. Have you been informed of the past existence of | Yes (W Unk Yes @ Unk
hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to
the property or any facility located on the property?
- )
No Unk Yes {Ifflj Unk

MO BiL \N MM NTENAY(E, ROOM (emmw-r\




Additional Questions

A) Describe the current use of the property.

B) How long has the property been used for this purpose?
s

C) Who is the legal property owner and how long have you/they owned the property?

D) List the existing structures on the property and their age.

E) Describe the past uses, owners, and operators of the property. (Be as detailed as possible and note
approximate time periods.)

F) Do any environmental documents exist for the Site such as environmental site assessment reports,
environmental compliance audit reports, environmental permits, registrations for storage tank or any
other environmentally related documents for the property?

This questionnaire was completed by:

Name

Title

Address

Phone number

Date
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1315 10TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 38.5765050 - 38° 34’ 35.41”
Longitude (West): 121.4931930 - 121° 29’ 35.49”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 631258.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4270652.0

Elevation: 22 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5619748 SACRAMENTO EAST, CA
Version Date: 2012
West Map: 5619750 SACRAMENTO WEST, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140621, 20140606
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1315 10TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al 1315 10TH ST. CHMIRS TP

A2 1315 10 STREET, SOUT CHMIRS TP

B3 DETHLEFSEN A M 1429 11TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 1ft.

B4 WIERDSMAN H L 1427 11TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 1 ft.

C5 STATE CAPITOL 001 11TH & CAPITOL MALL RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 42, 0.008, WNW
C6 STATE CAPITOL BLDG # 10TH ST/CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML Higher 44, 0.008, WNW
Cc7 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 10TH ST/CAPITOL Sacramento Co. ML Higher 44, 0.008, WNW
B8 AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITO 1100 N ST Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 52, 0.010, SSW
B9 SACRAMENTO CELLULAR 1100 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 52, 0.010, SSW
D10 PRESTO CLEANERS 930 NST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 71, 0.013, WSW
E1l HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST RCRA-SQG, UST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, FINDS,..Lower 91, 0.017, NE
F12 QUIK PRINT 1005 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 108, 0.020, NNW
E13 THE SENATOR BLDG 1121 L ST STE 105 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 109, 0.021, NNE
E14 THE SENATOR OFFICE B 1121 L ST STE 204 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 109, 0.021, NNE
E15 SFI 1121 L STREET LL 1121 L ST STE 105 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 109, 0.021, NNE
E16 SENATOR HOTEL OFFICE 1121 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 109, 0.021, NNE
G17 REPROGRAPHICS 1120 N ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 109, 0.021, South
G18 OLANCHA 1120 N STREET HIST UST Lower 109, 0.021, South
G19 OLANCHA 1120 N ST CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 109, 0.021, South
G20 STATEWIDE STORMWATER 1120 N ST WDS, WIP Lower 109, 0.021, South
G21 CALTRANS HEADQUARTER 1120 N ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HWP, CERS Lower 109, 0.021, South
F22 MILLER EW 1031 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 110, 0.021, North
D23 DEPT OF CONSUMER AFF 1020 N ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D24 CA STATE ASSEMBLY RE 1020 N ST STE B-30 CERS HAZ WASTE, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D25 SENATE REPROGRAPHICS 1020 N ST STE B7 Sacramento Co. ML Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D26 DEPT OF CONSUMER AFF 1020 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D27 CONSUMER AFFAIRS BLD 1020 N ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D28 SENATE REPROGRAPHICS 1020 N ST STE B7 CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D29 LEGISLATIVE OFFICE B 1020 N ST STE 130 Sacramento Co. ML Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D30 BOARD OF EQUALIZATIO 1020 N ST #60 RCRA-SQG, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 110, 0.021, SW
D31 CALIFORNIA BOARD OF 1020 N ST RCRA-SQG Lower 110, 0.021, SW
C32 STATE OF CA DEPT. OF 944 CAPITOL MALL RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 111, 0.021, WNW
E33 STROTHERS CAL 1117 12TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 144, 0.027, NE
E34 M MIYASAKI/H HANEFIE 1115 12TH ST, #2A Sacramento Co. ML Higher 146, 0.028, NE
B35 SECRETARY OF STATE 1020 O ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 147, 0.028, SW
B36 STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 O ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE,... Lower 147, 0.028, SW
B37 CALIFORNIA SECRETARY 1020 O ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 147, 0.028, SW
B38 ARCHIVES 080 1020 O ST RCRA-SQG, HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 147, 0.028, SW
B39 ARCHIVES BUILDING 1020 O STREET HIST UST Lower 147, 0.028, SW
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Target Property Address:

1315 10TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
B40 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1020 O ST CA FID UST Lower 147, 0.028, SW
E41 POLLEY WW 1111 12TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 150, 0.028, NE
E42 AVIS-RENT-A CAR SYST 1111 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 150, 0.028, NE
F43 HARRY S LAUNDRY 927 L ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 161, 0.030, NNW
F44 GIESEO A 1122 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 166, 0.031, NNW
C45 STATE OF CA LIBRARY 914 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 172, 0.033, WNW
C46 STATE OF CA LIBRARY 914 CAPITOL MALL UST Lower 172, 0.033, WNW
Fa47 PARK EXECUTIVE BLDG. 925 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 180, 0.034, NNW
F48 MCI WORLDCOM 925 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 180, 0.034, NNW
F49 FORD MOTOR CO GOVT 925 L STREET EDR Hist Auto Higher 180, 0.034, NNW
B50 DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 AST Lower 191, 0.036, SSW
B51 DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 AST Lower 191, 0.036, SSW
B52 DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 Sacramento Co. ML Lower 191, 0.036, SSW
B53 DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 191, 0.036, SSW
H54 CALIFORNIA DEPT OF F 1220 N ST RM 43 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 198, 0.038, SSE
H55 STATE OF CA DEPT OF 1220 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 198, 0.038, SSE
H56 AGRICULTURAL BUILDIN 1220 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 198, 0.038, SSE
H57 AGRICULTURE 006 1220 N ST RCRA-SQG, HAZNET Lower 198, 0.038, SSE
D58 BLUE ANCHOR BLDG 091 1400 10TH ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 205, 0.039, WSW
E59 HAYATT REGENCY HOTEL 1205 L ST LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 212, 0.040, ENE
E6O0 HYATT REGENCY HOTEL 1205L ST Sacramento Co. CS Lower 212, 0.040, ENE
E61 HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 224,0.042, ENE
162 STATIONS 1130 11TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 233, 0.044, North
C63 JESS UNRUH BLDG 915 CAPITOL MALL LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 241, 0.046, WNW
C64 JESSE M UNRUH BLDG 0 915 CAPITOL MALL RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 241, 0.046, WNW
165 ELEVENTH/L BLDG. 1127 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 244, 0.046, North
J66 BARBERIAN G A 1004 O ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 252, 0.048, SW
F67 CALIFORNIA TEACHER'S 1118 10TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 264, 0.050, NNW
F68 WARD MAX 1118 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 264, 0.050, NNW
169 BRANNAN'S 1117 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 283, 0.054, NNE
E70 STACKJF 1231 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 288, 0.055, ENE
E71 WALKER J D 1233 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 294, 0.056, ENE
172 DEPT OF CORPORATIONS 1115 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 300, 0.057, NNE
E73 BOWMAN C K 1235 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 300, 0.057, ENE
K74 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 915 CAPITOL MALL #10 Sacramento Co. ML Lower 307, 0.058, WNW
L75 CAPITOL PLACE 915 L ST STE 1250 CERS HAZ WASTE, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 309, 0.059, NW
L76 VERIZON BUSINESS; SC 915L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 309, 0.059, NW
L77 CAPITOL PLACE 915L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 309, 0.059, NW
L78 BRITISH PETROLEUM CO 915L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 309, 0.059, NW
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M79 CRUM EDW 1529 11TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 325, 0.062, SSW
D80 HOWARD R J 1430 10TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 327,0.062, WSW
H81 THE THAYER BUILDING 1228 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 343, 0.065, SSE
N82 AMERICAN BUILDING MA 1130 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 345, 0.065, NNE
083 WADE JOS 1210 O ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 345, 0.065, South
184 DALMA GARAGE 1111 11THST EDR Hist Auto Higher 348, 0.066, NNE
085 BERRIAN HM 1208 O ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 365, 0.069, South
J86 EATON B D 1505 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 379, 0.072, SW
187 COUNTY SUPERVISORS A 1100 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 396, 0.075, NNE
P88 RITE AID 6069 1012 K ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 400, 0.076, North
P89 CALIFORNIA FAMILY HE 1012 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 400, 0.076, North
P90 PAYLESS DRUG STORE # 1012 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 400, 0.076, North
P91 WOOLWORTHS 1000 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 401, 0.076, North
L92 MEYERS L R 1121 9TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 409, 0.077, NW
193 PHELPS W B 1106 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 413, 0.078, NNE
M94 PACIFIC BELL 1115 P ST AST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZNET,... Lower 413, 0.078, SSW
M95 PACIFIC PALL 1115P ST AST Lower 413, 0.078, SSW
196 BALDWIN G A 1108 K ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 413, 0.078, NNE
H97 VERIZON WIRELESS SAC 1230 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 418, 0.079, SE
H98 SAC VALLEY LTD PARTN 1230 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 418, 0.079, SE
P99 FIRST INTERSTATE BAN 930K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 418, 0.079, NNW
M100 FRANCHISE TAX 007 1025 P STREET RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 421, 0.080, SSW
M101 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 1025 P ST CHMIRS, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 421, 0.080, SSW
Q102 STATE GARAGE 1416 10TH ST LUST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento Co. ML,... Lower 427,0.081, WSW
Q103 OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI 1416 10TH ST UST Lower 427, 0.081, WSW
Q104 OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI 1416 10TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 427,0.081, WSW
Q105 SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 10TH ST CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, CERS TANKS, CA FID USTLower 427, 0.081, WSW
Q106 OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI 1416 10TH ST HIST UST Lower 427,0.081, WSW
L107 LEONARD J L 1131 9TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 447, 0.085, NW
R108 VACANT LOT 9TH & N ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 448, 0.085, West
0109 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1215 O STREET RCRA-LQG Lower 449, 0.085, South
0110 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1215 O STREET RCRA-LQG Lower 449, 0.085, South
0111 DEPT OF FOOD & AGRIC 12150 ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 449, 0.085, South
N112 MOELLER AUTO SALES C 1200 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 450, 0.085, NE
L113 HOSKINS W T 1127 9TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 453, 0.086, NW
N114 CAPITAL CHEVROLET CO 1212 K PHONE MAIN EDR Hist Auto Higher 456, 0.086, NE
0115 DEPT OF VETERANS AFF 1227 O ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 463, 0.088, South
R116 MEADOWS C W 1328 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 464, 0.088, West
R117 VAN DEEVAN WM 1330 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 464, 0.088, West
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S118 BAKER F E 1228 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 471, 0.089, NE
Q119 MATHER STORAGE ANX ( ENVIROSTOR Lower 473, 0.090, WSW
Q120 MATHER MIL AF (JO9CA 0.62 ACRE IN THE CIT ENVIROSTOR Lower 473, 0.090, WSW
N121 SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAI 1050 12TH ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 474, 0.090, NE
N122 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 1050 12TH ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 474, 0.090, NE
Q123 GENERAL PETROLEUM CO 1401 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 475, 0.090, WSW
T124 CLEM S UNION SERVICE 1131 P ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 483, 0.091, South
125 STATE CAPITOL 1300 CAPITOL MALL LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 488, 0.092, East
K126 AT & T MOBILITY - CA 1220 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 507, 0.096, WNW
Q127 ROOT E B 1400 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 510, 0.097, WSW
N128 THE CHANCERY 1119 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 512, 0.097, NNE
Q129 LE BRASCA PAULIE 1425 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 512, 0.097, WSW
N130 STERLING CLEANERS 1123 K ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 512, 0.097, NNE
L131 CENIC/UC DAVIS 1107 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 513, 0.097, NNW
L132 FORUM BUILDING 1107 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 513, 0.097, NNW
L133 ROBBINS GROUP 1107 9TH ST HAZNET, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 513, 0.097, NNW
P134 T-MOBILE WEST CORP ( 1001 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 516, 0.098, North
P135 ONE HOUR PRO PHOTO 1001 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 516, 0.098, North
M136 WARREN S CARL CHEVRO 1100 P ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 521, 0.099, SSW
U137 SHERRILLW T 830 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 524, 0.099, NW
U138 BUDGET RENT A CAR 830L ST HIST UST Higher 524, 0.099, NW
U139 BUDGET RENT A CAR 830 L ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 524, 0.099, NW
R140 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 1416 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 526, 0.100, West
R141 MOUNTAIN HOME CONS C 1416 NINTH ST HIST UST Lower 526, 0.100, West
R142 DEPARTMENT OF FISH & 1416 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 526, 0.100, West
R143 MOUNTAIN HOME CONS C 1416 9TH ST HIST UST, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 526, 0.100, West
R144 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 1416 9TH ST UST Lower 526, 0.100, West
R145 GREEN SPRINGS FFS 1416 NINTH ST HIST UST Lower 526, 0.100, West
R146 PERSONNEL BUILDING 0 1416 9TH ST ROOM 105 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 526, 0.100, West
R147 WATER RESOURCES REPR 1416 9TH ST 751 Sacramento Co. ML Lower 526, 0.100, West
R148 ISHI CONSERVATION CA 1416 9TH ST HIST UST Lower 526, 0.100, West
R149 RESOURCES BUILDING 0 1416 9TH ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 526, 0.100, West
R150 GREEN SPRINGS FFS 1416 9TH ST HIST UST Lower 526, 0.100, West
Q151 SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 010TH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 527, 0.100, WSW
0152 TESSMAN R B 1517 12TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 531, 0.101, South
P153 CREST RETAIL 1013 K ST Sacramento Co. CS Higher 531, 0.101, North
S154 DALE F REDIG, DDS 1201 K ST #14 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 543, 0.103, NE
S155 CDA ROTUNDA PARTNERS 1201 K ST STE 1517 CERS HAZ WASTE, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 543, 0.103, NE
S156 CDA ROTUNDA PARTNERS 1201 K ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 543, 0.103, NE
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S157 J DAVID GAYNOR, DDS 1201 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 543, 0.103, NE
S158 BRENDA J HARMAN, DDS 1201 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 543, 0.103, NE
S159 LANKFORD & ASSOCIATE 1201 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 543, 0.103, NE
S160 CHEVRON USA INC 1201 K ST STE 1910 EDR Hist Auto Higher 543, 0.103, NE
P161 BOYLE BROS 1030 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 548, 0.104, NNW
S162 WELSH O R 1205 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 548, 0.104, NE
P163 BOYLE BROS 1028 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 555, 0.105, North
U164 SPURGEON C E 824 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 558, 0.106, NW
U165 SUTTER CLUB 824 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 558, 0.106, NW
P166 RIZA GEO 1026 10TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 561, 0.106, North
P167 DEPHENAS FINE ART GA 1027 10TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 565, 0.107, North
V168 CATHEDRAL OF THE BLE 1019 11TH STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 580, 0.110, NNE
S169 MCCURRY COMPANIES 1231 K ST ENVIROSTOR Higher 591, 0.112, NE
W170  CALIF ENG FOUNDATION 913 K ST 1/2 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 592, 0.112, NNW
R171 HARLIS P B 831 NST EDR Hist Auto Lower 594, 0.112, West
X172 UNION OIL CO 1000 P ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 594, 0.112, SW
X173 CALIFORNIA AAMCO DEA 1601 10TH ST RM 200 EDR Hist Auto Lower 599, 0.113, SW
T174 BREVERLY A J 1130 P ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 603, 0.114, South
S175 CAPITOL CHEVROLET CO 1300 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 606, 0.115, ENE
Q176 BRANCH OFFICES 901 OST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 608, 0.115, WSW
P177 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 1021 10TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 621, 0.118, North
V178 TAKING CARE OF BUSIN 1014 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 622, 0.118, North
W179 FINEST HOUR PHOTO 905 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 625, 0.118, NNW
W180  ONE HOUR MOTO PHOTO 905 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 625, 0.118, NNW
w181 ONE HOUR MOTOPHOTO 905 K ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 625, 0.118, NNW
Y182 DE GASTON A H 1308 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 626, 0.119, ENE
V183 BRADLEY S GARAGE 1015 11TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 626, 0.119, NNE
U184 LYNCH W F 825 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 626, 0.119, NW
U185 FONG LEE 825 L ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 626, 0.119, NW
Y186 BAKER F E REAR 1310 KST EDR Hist Auto Higher 631, 0.120, ENE
P187 OLD SHASTA HOTEL 1017 10TH ST Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST Higher 635, 0.120, North
S188 E L KEMPER, DC 1020 12TH ST #102 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 638, 0.121, NNE
S189 QUIK PRINT 1020 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 638, 0.121, NNE
S190 AFFORDABLE CHIROPRAC 1020 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 638, 0.121, NNE
X191 PARKING LOT 11TH AND P ST HIST UST Lower 639, 0.121, SW
192 CADA PROPERTIES SITE BLOCK 222 BOUNDED BY  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 639, 0.121, South
Q193 START & STOP SERVICE 1430 9TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 644, 0.122, WSW
Y194 LANGNER & RIFKIN 1316 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 646, 0.122, ENE
Y195 ROBSONH A 1320 K ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 657, 0.124, ENE
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7196 DEPT OF REHABILITATI 830K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 658, 0.125, NNW
U197 MOTOR INN GARAGE 819 L ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 658, 0.125, NW
X198 PARKING LOT 011TH & P CA FID UST Lower 668, 0.127, SW
Y199 ESQUIRE TOWER 1215 K ST STE 600 Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 672, 0.127, NE
V200 SIR SPEEDY PRINTING 1012 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 680, 0.129, NNE
U201 MOTOR INN GARAGE 812 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 692, 0.131, NW
AA202 STATE PERSONNEL BOAR 801 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 696, 0.132, WNW
AA203 PERSONNEL BUILDING 801 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML Lower 696, 0.132, WNW
7204 KRESS BUILDING 818 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 714, 0.135, NW
AB205 CALIFORNIA STATE PAR 800 N ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 728, 0.138, West
U206 800 K/L PROJECT 809 L STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 730, 0.138, NW
U207 FRANK FATS 806 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 731, 0.138, NW
2208 RITE AID #6069 831K ST RCRA-CESQG Higher 758, 0.144, NNW
7209 RITE AID #6069 831K ST CERS HAZ WASTE, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 758, 0.144, NNW
U210 LOUIE BROTHERS GARAG  805-809 L ST LUST, CERS Higher 764, 0.145, NW
U211 JAMES LOUIE 805L ST Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 764, 0.145, NW
212 PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST ENVIROSTOR, LUST, CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS,... Lower 771, 0.146, SE
AC213 DGS - PAUL BONDERSON 901 P ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC214 STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P ST LUST, CERS Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC215 WATER RESOURCES CONT 901 P ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC216 STATE OF CA-PAULR 901 P ST CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC217 PAUL R BONDERSON 901 P STREET HIST UST Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC218 STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC219 PAUL R. BONDERSON 901 P ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AC220 STATE OF CA-PAULR 901 P ST UST Lower 790, 0.150, SW
AD221 CAPITOL PARK SERVICE 1300 L STREET HIST UST Higher 798, 0.151, East
AD222 DEPARTMENT OF GENERA 1300L ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 798, 0.151, East
AD223 ST OF CALIF-CAPITOL 1300 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 798, 0.151, East
AD224 DGS - CAPITAL PARK | 1300 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 798, 0.151, East
AD225 CAPITOL PARK SERVICE 1300 L ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Higher 798, 0.151, East
AE226 PHOTO POSTER FACTORY 1005 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 804, 0.152, NE
AF227 CALIF DEPT OF GENERA 1304 O ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 804, 0.152, SSE
AG228 CITY OF SACRAMENTO 1119 8TH ST RCRA-LQG Higher 811, 0.154, NW
AH229 ARBOR PRESS 1024 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 823, 0.156, North
AA230 EMPLOYMENT DEV DEPT 800 CAPITOL MALL RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 833, 0.158, WNW
AA231 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 800 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML Lower 833, 0.158, WNW
AA232 EDD 800 CAPITOL MALL AST, CERS TANKS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 833, 0.158, WNW
AA233 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 800 CAPITOL MALL RM RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 833, 0.158, WNW
Al234 CITIZEN HOTEL 926 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 835, 0.158, North
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Al235 BEL AIR REAL ESTATE 926 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 835, 0.158, North
Al236 CAL WEST 926 J ST RCRA-SQG, HAZNET Higher 835, 0.158, North
AH237 LEGISLATIVE DATA CEN 1100 J ST STE 200 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 836, 0.158, NNE
AH238 ASSEMBLY REPRODUCTIO 1100 J ST #B-15 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 836, 0.158, NNE
AH239 CATHEDRAL OFFICE BUI 1100J ST CHMIRS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 836, 0.158, NNE
AF240 ST OF CA DEPT OF GEN 1304 O ST STE 300 CERS HAZ WASTE, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 845, 0.160, SSE
AB241 LATOUR DEMMONSTRATIO 1416 NNTH STREET HIST UST Lower 847, 0.160, WSW
AB242 LATOUR DEMMONSTRATIO 1416 NNTH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 847, 0.160, WSW
W243 MM PRINTING 1011 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 853, 0.162, NNW
AC244 DGS CA ENERGY COMMIS 1516 9TH ST CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 854, 0.162, WSW
AC245 DGS CA ENERGY COMMIS 1516 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 854, 0.162, WSW
AC246 STATE ENERGY COMMISS 1516 9TH ST Sacramento Co. CS Lower 854, 0.162, WSW
AC247 ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID... Lower 854, 0.162, WSW
AE248 KINKO’'S COPY CENTER 1200J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 868, 0.164, NNE
Al249 CALIFORNIA LOAN & JE 916 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 873, 0.165, NNW
2250 GPT PROPERTIES TRUST 801 K ST STE 925 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 879, 0.166, NNW
Z251 ATF US TREASURY-ALCO 801 K ST #924 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 879, 0.166, NNW
2252 STATE OF CA DEPT OF 801 K ST STE 2236 Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 879, 0.166, NNW
7253 CLUNIE HOTEL 801K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 879, 0.166, NNW
AF254 ROSEY & SONS 13290 ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 885, 0.168, SE
AE255 SHERATON GRAND HOTEL 1230J ST Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 887, 0.168, NE
AE256 JOHANSEN PHOTOGRAPHY 1125JST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 935, 0.177, NNE
AE257 KEE COLEMAN 1127 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 936, 0.177, NNE
AE258 SACRAMENTO MASONICT 1123JST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 936, 0.177, NNE
AH259 SACRAMENTO TERMINAL 1029 J ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 954, 0.181, North
AH260 PACIFIC TELECOM SYST 1029 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 954, 0.181, North
AH261 EVERGREEN MANAGEMENT 1029 J ST #LL-7 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 954, 0.181, North
AH262 PACIFIC TELECOM CABL 1029 J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 954, 0.181, North
AH263 CITY OF SACRAMENTO - 2700 FRONT ST RCRA-SQG Higher 955, 0.181, North
AG264 XO COMMUNICATIONS (C 770 L ST STE 850 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG265 THE BANK OF CALIFORN 770 L ST UST Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG266 VERIZON WIRELESS 770 770 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG267 QWEST COMMUNICATIONS 770L ST STE 610 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG268 AT & T CORP - SCRMCA 770 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG269 CENTURYLINK - SMF - 770 L ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG270 770L ST 770 L ST STE 650 UST Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG271 770L ST 770 L ST STE 1400 UST Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG272 770L ST 770 L ST STE 1400 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG273 T770L ST 770 L ST STE 650 CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
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AG274 DUPLICATE - SEE FAOO 770 L ST 640 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG275 MPOWER COMMUNICATION 770L ST STE 100 Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG276 GLOBAL CROSSING 770 L ST STE 700 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG277 GENUITY 770 L ST 750 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG278 ONE CITY CENTER 770 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG279 LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO 770 L ST STE 645 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AG280 LEVEL (3) COMMUNICAT 770 L ST STE 650 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 960, 0.182, WNW
AB281 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 751 N ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 978, 0.185, West
AB282 EDD/SOLAR BUILDING # 751 N ST UST, CERS TANKS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 978, 0.185, West
AB283 SOLAR BUILDING 751 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 978, 0.185, West
AB284 GENERAL SERVICES, DE 751 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 978, 0.185, West
AB285 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 751 N STREET ROOM 10 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 978, 0.185, West
AC286 BATESON BUILDING 011 1600 9TH STREET RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 985, 0.187, SW
AC287 GREGORY BATESON BUIL 1600 9TH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 985, 0.187, SW
AE288 VERIZON WIRELESS 12T 12233 ST Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 986, 0.187, NE
AJ289 T C PRINTING 12253 ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 997, 0.189, NE
AK290 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 722 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1007, 0.191, WNW
AG291 GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN  715L ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE,... Higher 1010, 0.191, NW
AG292 GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN  715L ST. UST Higher 1010, 0.191, NW
AG293 GREYHOUND LINES INC- 715 L STREET HIST UST Higher 1010, 0.191, NW
294 CAPITAL ATHLETIC CLU 1515 8TH ST CHMIRS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 1011, 0.191, WSW
AH295 ELKS BUILDING 921 11TH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1012, 0.192, NNE
AH296 ELKS BUILDING * 921 11TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 1012, 0.192, NNE
AE297 KEE COLEMAN STUDIO 924 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1012, 0.192, NNE
AE298 CALIFORNIA MEDICAL A 1201 J ST STE 200 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1017, 0.193, NNE
AL299 RIO LINDA/ELVERTA CO 730 L ST AST Higher 1024, 0.194, WNW
AK300 DEPARTMENT OF REHABI 721 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Lower 1031, 0.195, WNW
AK301 EDUCATION BUILDING 721 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1031, 0.195, WNW
AM302 PLAZA LOFTS 800J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1044, 0.198, NNW
AN303 WORLDWIDE PHOTO STUD 729K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1045, 0.198, NW
AJ304 LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO 1303 J ST # 300&700 AST Higher 1064, 0.202, NE
305 ACME BODY SHOP 1208 Q ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1069, 0.202, South
AN306 AMERICAN SAVINGS BAN 731K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1071, 0.203, NW
AN307 STATE CA DEPT HEALTH 718 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1077, 0.204, NW
AL308 DBP REALTY PARTNERS, 701 L STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1092, 0.207, NW
AO309 CHEVRON 901 010TH ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1099, 0.208, North
AP310 MERIDIAN PLAZA 1415 L ST STE 880 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1117, 0.212, East
AJ311 1303 J STREET 1303 J STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1118, 0.212, NE
AQ312 EXHIBIT BUILDING 1350J ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1122, 0.213, NE
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Target Property Address:

1315 10TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AL313 UNION BANK 700 L ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1131, 0.214, WNW
314 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1430 N ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1133, 0.215, SE
AR315 ICS COMMUNICATIONS I 1414 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1137, 0.215, ENE
AR316 SAC CITY EMP RETIREM 1414 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1137, 0.215, ENE
AO317 CHEVRON #9-0915 (FOR 901 10TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 1152, 0.218, North
AO318 90915 901 10TH ST HIST UST Higher 1152, 0.218, North
AN319 BEN KLAFFKE STOCK 717 K ST #519 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1158, 0.219, NW
AN320 T-MOBILE WEST CORP ( 717 K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1158, 0.219, NW
AK321 EDUCATION BUILDING 0 721 CAPITOL MALL ROO RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1160, 0.220, WNW
AM322 PARK TOWER 980 9TH ST CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 1176, 0.223, NNW
AM323 PLAZA PARK TOWER 980 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1176, 0.223, NNW
AM324 STATE STREET FINANCI 980 9TH ST STE 600 Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1176, 0.223, NNW
AM325 PARK TOWER 980 9TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1176, 0.223, NNW
AS326 SOLAR BOX COOKERS 1724 11TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1197, 0.227, SSW
AQ327 GSA SACRAMENTO CA, L 1325 J ST STE 100 CERS TANKS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 1209, 0.229, NE
AQ328 1325J ST OFFICE BUI 13253 ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1209, 0.229, NE
AQ329 GSA SACRAMENTO CA, L 1325 J ST STE 100 UST Higher 1209, 0.229, NE
AP330 KRAUS REVOCABLE TRUS 1431 L STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 1213, 0.230, East
AT331 SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, CERS Higher 1238, 0.234, ENE
AT332 CITY OF SACRAMENTO C 1100 FOURTEENTH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1238, 0.234, ENE
AT333 SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1238, 0.234, ENE
AT334 SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST UST Higher 1238, 0.234, ENE
AT335 SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1238, 0.234, ENE
AU336 HI-LINE ELECTRIC 1119 R ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1239, 0.235, SSW
AV337 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA C 1000 I ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1240, 0.235, North
AV338 WATERFALL PARKING GA 10001 ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1240, 0.235, North
AW339 DISCOUNT TIRE 12001 ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS HAZ WASTE,... Higher 1245, 0.236, NNE
AW340 MADE IN AMERICA/JAPA 12001 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1245, 0.236, NNE
AQ341 PACIFIC BELL 1407 J ST (AKA: 1423 LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1253, 0.237, ENE
AS342 EARTHWORKS WEST 1021 R ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1254, 0.237, SSW
AS343 ART FOUNDRY INC 1021 R ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1254, 0.237, SSW
AU344 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 1730 12TH ST Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1270, 0.241, SSW
AX345 1122 7TH STREET LLC 1122 7TH STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1307, 0.248, NW
AX346 1122 7TH STREET LLC 1122 7TH STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1307, 0.248, NW
347 DOWNTOWN SACRAMENTO 701K ST Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1307, 0.248, NW
AX348 A-B-C CLEANERS 1120 7TH STREET ENVIROSTOR Higher 1308, 0.248, NW
AO349 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 28 SUSPECTED LOCATIO ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher 1315, 0.249, North
AV350 TEST ONLY -DWQ VIT 1001 | STREET CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 1326, 0.251, North
AS351 11&R DEVCO, LLC 1028 R STREET CPS-SLIC, BROWNFIELDS, CERS Lower 1342, 0.254, SSW

5664438.2s Page 10



Target Property Address:

1315 10TH STREET
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MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AU352 CADA WAREHOUSE - CAP 12TH AND R STREETS US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1344, 0.255, South
353 SACTO HOUSING & 917 8TH ST Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1346, 0.255, NNW
AU354 CADA WAREHOUSE REDEV 1108 R STREET ENVIROSTOR, VCP, HAZNET, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1367, 0.259, SSW
AV355 A SCHOOL TEST PROJEC 1001 | STREET ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 1372, 0.260, North
AV356 TEST FOR NEW PROJECT 1001 | STREET ENVIROSTOR Higher 1372, 0.260, North
357 SACRAMENTO CITY HALL 9151 ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS TANKS, HIST CORTESE,... Higher 1393, 0.264, North
AW358 11251 STREET COMMER 11251 STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Higher 1395, 0.264, NNE
AY359 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE (FO 1734 13TH ST CPS-SLIC Lower 1406, 0.266, South
AY360 JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE 1724 13TH ST CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 1426, 0.270, South
AZ361 15TH & L INVESTORS 1501 L STREET LUST, CERS Higher 1430, 0.271, East
AZ362 15TH & L INVESTORS 1501 L STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS Higher 1430, 0.271, East
BA363 STATE OFFICE BUILDIN 714 P ST (CASE # 2) LUST, Notify 65, CERS Lower 1437, 0.272, WSW
BA364 MOBIL #8 714 P ST (CASE # 1) LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 1437, 0.272, WSW
BB365 AT & T MOBILITY - SA 1407 J ST Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1461, 0.277, ENE
BC366 EAST END GATEWAY PRO  1517-1531 N STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1477, 0.280, ESE
367 FEDERAL BUILDING - G 8011ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE,... Higher 1516, 0.287, NNW
368 CAPITOL CIGAR 1105 TERMINAL WAY LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1543, 0.292, NNE
BB369 GRAND AUTO 14001 ST Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1549, 0.293, ENE
BB370 BRIDGE DISTRICT--FUL 1500 J ST, #200 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1575, 0.298, ENE
BD371 FREMONT COMMUNITY GA 1401 Q STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1576, 0.298, SSE
BC372 CADA PROPERTIES SITE 16TH ST US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1577, 0.299, ESE
373 SACRAMENTO DOWNTOWN AREA BOUNDED BY 3RD, ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher 1585, 0.300, NW
AzZ374 FORMER CHEVRON #3-02 1530 L ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1615, 0.306, East
BE375 ENTERPRISE FACILITY 1412 16TH STREET,140 US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1622, 0.307, SE
AZ376 FORMER FIRESTONE SER 1531 L STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 1622, 0.307, East
AZ377 FORMER FIRESTONE SER 1531 L STREET LUST, CERS Higher 1622, 0.307, East
BD378 MANDELLA GARDEN 1431 Q STREET CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Lower 1689, 0.320, SSE
BF379 DEPARTMENT OF FISH A 1807 13TH STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Lower 1694, 0.321, South
380 MUELLER PROPERTY 1228 H ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CHMIRS, HIST CORTESE,... Higher 1707, 0.323, NE
381 WES LASHER VW 925 S ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST... Lower 1715, 0.325, SSW
382 SACRAMENTO COMMONS 1500 7TH STREET Sacramento Co. CS, HAZNET, NPDES, CERS Higher 1732, 0.328, West
BE383 MERCURY CLEANERS 1419 16TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1764, 0.334, SE
BE384 MERCURY CLEANERS 1419 16TH STREET ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, DRYCLEANERS, HAZNET, CERS Lower 1764, 0.334, SE
BG385 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U 1601 L ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1808, 0.342, East
BG386 FORMER SHELL SERVICE 1601 L ST LUST, CERS Higher 1808, 0.342, East
BD387 BRADFORD CHEVRON (FO 1430Q ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 1827, 0.346, SSE
BF388 CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE Lower 1850, 0.350, South
BF389 CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH ST LUST, CERS Lower 1850, 0.350, South
BH390 OATES/BENNING TRUST 1220 S STREET LUST, CERS Lower 1881, 0.356, South
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MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BH391 OATES/BENNING TRUST 1220 S STREET LUST, Sacramento Co. CS Lower 1881, 0.356, South
BI392 CENTRAL HEATING & CO 625 Q ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, AST, SWEEPS UST, CAFID... Lower 1896, 0.359, WSW
BI393 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 625 Q STREET LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 1896, 0.359, WSW
394 1500 Q STREET SITE 1500 Q STREET ENVIROSTOR, Sacramento Co. CS Lower 1922, 0.364, SSE
395 CADA PROPERTIES SITE 1601 16TH US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1923, 0.364, SE
BJ396 WELLS FARGO BANK 500 CAPITOL MALL Sacramento Co. CS Higher 1924, 0.364, WNW
BH397 MASSIE & CO 1238 S ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1924, 0.364, South
BK398 1622 K STREET 1622 K STREET LUST, CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Higher 1972, 0.373, East
BK399 1622 K STREET 1622 K STREET LUST, CERS Higher 1972, 0.373, East
BK400 SHRA 1617 K ST Sacramento Co. CS Higher 1981, 0.375, East
BL401 SACRAMENTO COUNTY JA 6511 STREET LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1989, 0.377, NNW
BL402  MAIN JAIL 651 1ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS... Higher 1989, 0.377, NNW
403 BORDEN DAIRY (FORMER 1325 S ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1989, 0.377, South
404 SACRAMENTO BLUEPRINT 1720 15TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 1993, 0.377, SSE
405 SHRA LOT D 510 DOWNTOWN PLAZA Sacramento Co. CS Higher 1998, 0.378, NW
BJ406 SAFETY GARAGE 801 5TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2031, 0.385, WNW
B1407 DUNN EDWARDS PAINT 600 Q ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 2058, 0.390, WSW
BJ408 RALEY’S LANDING/PARR 490 CAPITOL HIST CORTESE Higher 2073, 0.393, WNW
409 TUNE UP MASTERS 1400 5TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2096, 0.397, West
BM410 CHEVRON #9-4176 1601 J ST (AKA 9251 LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2100, 0.398, ENE
BN411 723 "S" ST SITE (FOR 723 S ST CPS-SLIC Lower 2126, 0.403, SW
BN412 723 S STREET 723 S STREET ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Lower 2126, 0.403, SW
BO413 MIXED USE TOWER AND SE CORNER OF 5TH AND  ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher 2186, 0.414, NW
BP414 SCURFIELD PROPERTY 1930 9TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Lower 2186, 0.414, SW
BQ415 DOWNTOWN GARAGE 725 7TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST,... Higher 2204, 0.417, NNW
BQ416 DOWNTOWN PARKING GAR 725 7TH ST LUST, HAULERS, HIST UST, HAZNET, CERS Higher 2204, 0.417, NNW
BK417 NIELLO CHEVROLETE 1701 K ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, HAZNET, HIST...  Higher 2220, 0.420, East
418 BP #02226 (FORMER) 1705 CAPITOL HIST CORTESE Lower 2223, 0.421, ESE
BR419 FULLER O'BRIEN PAINT 1709 16TH ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2244,0.425, SSE
420 CITY OF SACTO - PUBL 631 H ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 2250, 0.426, NNW
421 1610 17TH STREET 1610 17TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2266, 0.429, SE
BM422 SCHAAP-BRENNER TIRE 17TH/II ST Sacramento Co. CS Higher 2298, 0.435, East
BO423 PARKING LOT D 510D 428 J ST LUST, Sacramento Co. ML, CERS Higher 2330, 0.441, NW
BO424 PARKING LOT D 510 DO 428 J 510 DOWNTOWN P HIST CORTESE Higher 2330, 0.441, NW
425 WAREHOUSE (VACANT) 16301 ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2335, 0.442, ENE
426 ALLRIGHT PARKING 4010 ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2377, 0.450, West
BS427 UNOCAL OIL SS #5520 500 Q ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2384, 0.452, WSW
BS428 UNOCAL #5520 (FORMER 500 Q ST LUST, CERS Higher 2384, 0.452, WSW
BP429 FORMER GULF OIL STAT 2000 9TH STREET LUST, HAZNET, CERS Lower 2391, 0.453, SW
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BP430 TOWER GARAGE INC 2000 9TH ST Sacramento Co. CS, FINDS Lower 2391, 0.453, SW
BR431 A-1 PLATING CO. (INA 1721 16TH ST. ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 2408, 0.456, SSE
432 UNION OIL SS #5382 1600 H ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2426, 0.459, ENE
433 BARBER'S SHOP AUTOMO 1116 18TH ST Sacramento Co. CS, Sacramento Co. ML Lower 2445, 0.463, East
BT434 PALM IRON WORKS 1515 S STREET RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Lower 2452, 0.464, SSE
BT435 PALM IRON WORKS 1515 S STREET HIST Cal-Sites, CERS Lower 2452, 0.464, SSE
BU436 PDR PARK AND GAS 1200 F ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Higher 2454, 0.465, NNE
BQ437 SHERIFF ADM BLDG 711G ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2466, 0.467, NNW
438 SMUD AT THE RAILYARD LOT 42 (GOVERNMENT A ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher 2504, 0.474, NNW
BU439 BOYS & GIRLS CLUB PA 1120 F STREET CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS, CERS Higher 2504, 0.474, NNE
BT440 FONTS PROPERTY 1822 16TH STREET RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites, CERS Lower 2525, 0.478, SSE
BT441 16TH STREET PLATING 1826 16TH STREET RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites, CERS Lower 2535, 0.480, SSE
BU442 BURPO PROPERTIES 1222 F ST Sacramento Co. CS Higher 2539, 0.481, NNE
BV443 SUSD 4251 ST Sacramento Co. CS Higher 2545, 0.482, NW
444 EAGLE PROP #3 615S ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2583, 0.489, WSW
445 VACANT BLDG (UNION P 420 Q ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Sacramento... Higher 2592, 0.491, WSW
BW446 CAPITAL CITY PLATING 1730 17TH STREET CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 2614, 0.495, SSE
BX447 CAPITOL GATEWAY 301 CAPITOL MALL CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 2636, 0.499, WNW
BX448 THE SACRAMENTO UNION 301 CAPITOL MALL CPS-SLIC, HIST UST Higher 2636, 0.499, WNW
BV449 UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - M 400 | STREET EDR MGP Higher 2672, 0.506, NW
BV450 UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - M 4001 STREET RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, Cortese Higher 2672, 0.506, NW
BW451 ORCHARD SUPPLY COMPA 1731 17TH STREET HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP. PLAN Lower 2700, 0.511, SSE
BW452 ORCHARD SUPPLY COOF 1731 17TH ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR,... Lower 2700, 0.511, SSE
453 ORCHARD SUPPLY COMPA THE BUILDING AT THE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 2817, 0.534, SSE
454 L STREET SITE - #183 1830 L STREET ENVIROSTOR Lower 2843, 0.538, ESE
BY455 YOUR CLEANERS (INACT 1924 16TH ST. ENVIROSTOR Lower 2850, 0.540, SSE
456 VALLEY GRAPHIC ARTS 1711 18TH ST ENVIROSTOR, Sacramento Co. ML Higher 2850, 0.540, SE
Bz457 SP, SAC. - BATTERY S 401 "" STREET CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 3024, 0.573, NW
Bz458 SP, SAC. - PONDS & D 401 "I" STREET CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 3024, 0.573, NW
BZ459 SP, SAC.-LOCOMOTIVE 401 "" STREET CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 3024, 0.573, NW
BY460 MASSIE PROPERTY 1608 T ST LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Lower 3085, 0.584, SSE
461 ALTA PLATING INC 1733 S ST. ENVIROSTOR, CHMIRS, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO, HIST... Lower 3125, 0.592, SSE
CA462 SP, SAC - BATTERY SH 4011 STREET HIST Cal-Sites Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
CA463 SP, SAC - SAND PILES 401 | STREET HIST Cal-Sites Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
CA464 SP, SAC - SACRAMENTO 4011 STREET HIST Cal-Sites Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
CA465 UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - N 401 | STREET HIST Cal-Sites, CHMIRS Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
CA466 UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - L 4011 STREET HIST Cal-Sites Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
CA467 SACRAMENTO RAILYARD 4011 ST RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, CPS-SLIC, Sacramento... Higher 3166, 0.600, NW
468 CTR. FOR AIDS RESEAR 1500 - 21ST STREET ENVIROSTOR Higher 3647, 0.691, ESE
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469 BURNETT & SONS 11TH & C STREETS Notify 65 Higher 3661, 0.693, NNE
470 DOWNTOWN RAILYARD VE PORTIONS OF THE FORM ENVIROSTOR, VCP, DEED Higher 3683, 0.698, NNW

471 KEN'S BUFF AND PLATI
472 SHELL STATION (CLOSE
CB473 CALTRANS, I-5 Q STRE
474 WOODARD-FICETTI CLEA
CB475 SMUD, FRONT & T STRE
CC476 CORFEES LAUNDRY AND
CD477 THE DOCKS AREA SACRA
CD478 SACRAMENTO HOUSING &
CD479 SACRAMENTO HOUSING &
CD480 PG&E - SACRAMENTO
CD481 PG AND E SACRAMENTO
CD482 PG&E - SACRAMENTO Sl
CC483 VACANT/AMERICAN SAVI
484 SOCCER STADIUM

485 PACIFIC GAS AND ELEC
CE486 SP-PURITY OIL

CE487 NORTH 12TH STREET SO
488 SIMS METAL SITE

489 WESTCO TECHNOLOGIES
490 PROPOSED RAILYARDS H
491 CHROME CRAFT

492 UNION PACIFIC BANNON

1816 21ST STREET

1049 BROADWAY

I-5 Q STREET OFF-RAM
22013 ST

FRONT & T STREETS
2414 16TH STREET
CITY OF SACRAMENTO R
1920 FRONT STREET
1920 FRONT STREET
2000 FRONT ST

2000 FRONT STREET
2000 FRONT STREET
1601 BROADWAY

AREA BOUNDED BY 8TH
101 U STREET

1324 A

1221 NAST., 1223 N

130 NORTH 12 STREET;
801 SOUTH RIVER RD.
LOTS 2, 3,5, AND 6

1819 23RD ST

NORTH B STREET AND S

RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, LIENS, Cortese, Sacramento... Higher

Notify 65 Lower
RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, DEED Higher
ENVIROSTOR, Sacramento Co. ML Higher
RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites, DEED Higher
CPS-SLIC, Notify 65, CERS Lower
ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher
HIST Cal-Sites Higher
RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, Sacramento Co. CS,... Higher

RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, DEED, CA BOND EXP Higher

EDR MGP
HIST Cal-Sites

LUST, Sacramento Co. CS, Notify 65

ENVIROSTOR, VCP
EDR MGP

HIST Cal-Sites, HIST CORTESE

ENVIROSTOR

RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, Cortese, CERS

ENVIROSTOR
ENVIROSTOR, VCP

Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, Sacramento Co. CS,... Higher

ENVIROSTOR, VCP

Higher

4120, 0.780, SE
4148, 0.786, SSW
4254, 0.806, WSW
4292, 0.813, East
4307, 0.816, WSW
4462, 0.845, South
4499, 0.852, WSW
4583, 0.868, WSW
4583, 0.868, WSW
4653, 0.881, WSW
4653, 0.881, WSW
4653, 0.881, WSW
4660, 0.883, South
4682, 0.887, North
4715, 0.893, WSW
4798, 0.909, NE
4808, 0.911, NNE
4891, 0.926, NNE
4920, 0.932, West
4990, 0.945, NNW
4991, 0.945, SE
5279, 1.000, North
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
1315 10TH ST. CHMIRS N/A
1315 10TH ST. OES Incident Number: 1-0370

SACRAMENTO, CA

1315 10 STREET, SOUT CHMIRS N/A

1315 10 STREET, SOUT OES Incident Number: 15-5567
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL______.__.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .. .. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY.._______. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. _____________. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY. ... Recycler Database

HAULERS. _______ . ___. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing

NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
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PROC. ... Certified Processors Database

UIC. ... UIC Listing
UCGEO._______ . . ... UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

MILITARY PRIV SITES....__. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR__ .. Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS.___ .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS________.___. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STATE OF CA DEPT. OF 944 CAPITOL MALL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.)  C32 105
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EPA ID:: CAD982475048

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 1119 8TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  AG228 411
EPA ID:: CAC002806911

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1215 O STREET S0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) 0109 239
EPA ID:: CAR000283416

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1215 O STREET S0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) 0110 240

EPA ID:: CAP000278945

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are
23 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STATE CAPITOL 001 11TH & CAPITOL MALL WNW O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) C5 11

EPA ID:: CAD982475022

ONE HOUR MOTOPHOTO 905 K ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) w181 319
EPA ID:: CAD983655002

CAL WEST 926 J ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AI236 431
EPA ID:: CAR000171090

CITY OF SACRAMENTO - 2700 FRONT ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH263 499
EPA ID:: CAD980814651

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E11 19
EPA ID:: CAD983617952

REPROGRAPHICS 1120 N ST S0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G17 64
EPA ID:: CAD981685563

BOARD OF EQUALIZATIO 1020 N ST #60 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D30 102
EPA ID:: CAD981683162

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF 1020 N ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D31 104
EPA ID:: CAD981691553

ARCHIVES 080 1020 O ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B38 113
EPA ID:: CAD982475089

AGRICULTURE 006 1220 N ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) H57 143
EPA ID:: CAD982475055

BLUE ANCHOR BLDG 091 1400 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) D58 146
EPA ID:: CAD982475097

JESSE M UNRUH BLDG 0 915 CAPITOL MALL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)  C64 160
EPA ID:: CAD982475030

FRANCHISE TAX 007 1025 P STREET SSW0-1/8 (0.080 mi.)  M100 192
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EPA ID:: CAD982475063

PERSONNEL BUILDING 0 1416 9TH ST ROOM 105 WO - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R146 293
EPA ID:: CAD982324626

RESOURCES BUILDING 0 1416 9TH ST WO - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R149 297
EPA ID:: CAD982324386

WATER RESOURCES CONT 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)  AC215 377
EPA ID:: CAD982475071

CALIF DEPT OF GENERA 1304 O ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) AF227 410
EPA ID:: CAD983665183

EMPLOYMENT DEV DEPT 800 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA230 414
EPA ID:: CAD982324568

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 800 CAPITOL MALL RM WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA233 428
EPA ID:: CAD983618265

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
EPA ID:: CAD982324444

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 751 N STREET ROOM 10 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB285 567
EPA ID:: CAD982324501

BATESON BUILDING 011 1600 9TH STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  AC286 569
EPA ID:: CAD982324204

EDUCATION BUILDING 0 721 CAPITOL MALL ROO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AK321 615

EPA ID:: CAD982324683

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RITE AID #6069 831K ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) Z208 346
EPA ID:: CAR000214072

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 RESPONSE sites
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - M 400 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.506 mi.) BVv450 1039
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
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Status: Active
Facility I1d: 70000034

SACRAMENTO RAILYARD 4011 ST
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Status: Active
Status: No Further Action
Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34400005
Facility 1d: 34400006
Facility 1d: 34400007
Facility I1d: 34400004
Facility 1d: 34360065
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

KEN’S BUFF AND PLATI 1816 21ST STREET
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 70000051

CALTRANS, I-5 Q STRE I-5 Q STREET OFF-RAM
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Facility 1d: 34240037

SMUD, FRONT & T STRE FRONT & T STREETS
AWP Facility 1d: 34490057
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Facility 1d: 34490057

SACRAMENTO HOUSING & 1920 FRONT STREET
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Facility 1d: 34240036

PG&E - SACRAMENTO 2000 FRONT ST
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 34490048

SIMS METAL SITE 130 NORTH 12 STREET;
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 70000019

Lower Elevation Address

PALM IRON WORKS 1515 S STREET
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34340119

FONTS PROPERTY 1822 16TH STREET
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34650001

16TH STREET PLATING 1826 16TH STREET
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA467 1190

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.780 mi.) 471 1328

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.806 mi.) CBA473 1337

WSW 1/2-1(0.816 mi.)  CB475 1348

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.868 mi.) CD479 1371

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.881 mi.)  CD480 1380

NNE 1/2-1(0.926 mi) 488 1448

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) BT434 1009

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) BT440 1023

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BT441 1027
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Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34340050

ORCHARD SUPPLY CO OF 1731 17TH ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.511 mi.) BW452 1052
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Facility 1d: 34280048

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are
43 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MCCURRY COMPANIES 1231 K ST NE O - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) S169 314
Facility 1d: 34590018
Status: No Further Action

A-B-C CLEANERS 1120 7TH STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) AX348 687
Facility 1d: 34720001
Status: Refer: Other Agency

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 28 SUSPECTED LOCATIO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) AO349 688
Facility 1d: 60002440
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

A SCHOOL TEST PROJEC 1001 | STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) AV355 726
Facility I1d: 60000675
Status: Active

TEST FOR NEW PROJECT 1001 | STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) AV356 733
Facility 1d: 60002759
Status: No Action Required

SACRAMENTO DOWNTOWN AREA BOUNDED BY 3RD, NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 373 789
Facility 1d: 60002031
Status: No Further Action

MIXED USE TOWER AND SE CORNER OF 5TH AND NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) BO413 940
Facility 1d: 60002233
Status: Active

SMUD AT THE RAILYARD LOT 42 (GOVERNMENT A NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 438 1018
Facility 1d: 60002686
Status: Active

UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - M 400 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.506 mi.) BV450 1039
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Facility 1d: 70000034
Status: Active

VALLEY GRAPHIC ARTS 1711 18TH ST
Facility 1d: 71002997
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

SACRAMENTO RAILYARD 4011 ST
Facility 1d: 34400005
Facility 1d: 34400006
Facility 1d: 34400007
Facility 1d: 60001652
Facility 1d: 34360065
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Status: No Further Action
Status: Certified
Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

CTR. FOR AIDS RESEAR 1500 - 21ST STREET
Facility Id: 34800002
Status: No Action Required

DOWNTOWN RAILYARD VE PORTIONS OF THE FORM
Facility 1d: 60002230
Status: Active

KEN’'S BUFF AND PLATI 1816 21ST STREET
Facility 1d: 70000051
Status: Active

CALTRANS, I-5 Q STRE I-5 Q STREET OFF-RAM
Facility 1d: 34240037
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

WOODARD-FICETTI CLEA 22013 ST
Facility 1d: 34720124
Status: Refer: Other Agency

SMUD, FRONT & T STRE FRONT & T STREETS
Facility 1d: 34490057
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

THE DOCKS AREA SACRA CITY OF SACRAMENTO R
Facility 1d: 60000357
Status: No Further Action

SACRAMENTO HOUSING & 1920 FRONT STREET
Facility 1d: 34240036
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

PG&E - SACRAMENTO 2000 FRONT ST
Facility 1d: 34490048
Status: Active
SOCCER STADIUM AREA BOUNDED BY 8TH
Facility 1d: 60002532
Status: Active

NORTH 12TH STREET SO 1221 N A ST., 1223 N
Facility 1d: 60001172

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.540 mi.) 456 1090

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA467 1190

ESE 1/2-1(0.691 mi) 468 1321
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.698 mi.) 470 1323
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.780 mi.) 471 1328

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.806 mi.) CB473 1337

E 1/2-1(0.813 mi.) 474 1347

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.816 mi.) CB475 1348

WSW 1/2-1(0.852 mi.)  CD477 1364

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.868 mi.)  CD479 1371

WSW 1/2 -1 (0.881 mi.) CD480 1380

N 1/2 - 1 (0.887 mi.) 484 1434

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.911 mi.) CEA487 1447
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Status: Inactive - Action Required

SIMS METAL SITE
Facility 1d: 70000019
Status: Active

WESTCO TECHNOLOGIES
Facility 1d: 57290002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

PROPOSED RAILYARDS H
Facility 1d: 60002580
Status: Active

CHROME CRAFT
Facility 1d: 34340035
Status: Refer: RWQCB

UNION PACIFIC BANNON
Facility 1d: 70000028

Status: Inactive - Action Required

Lower Elevation

MATHER STORAGE ANX (
Facility 1d: 80000054
Status: No Further Action

MATHER MIL AF (JO9CA
Facility 1d: 80000013
Status: No Further Action

PURITY OIL CO
Facility 1d: 34510082
Status: Certified

CADA WAREHOUSE REDEV
Facility 1d: 34390001
Status: Certified

MERCURY CLEANERS
Facility I1d: 34720044
Status: Refer: Other Agency

1500 Q STREET SITE
Facility 1d: 34150009
Status: Refer: Other Agency

723 S STREET

Facility 1d: 34990003
Status: Refer: Other Agency

A-1 PLATING CO. (INA
Facility Id: 34340093

Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

PALM IRON WORKS
Facility 1d: 34340119
Status: Certified

FONTS PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 34650001
Status: Certified

16TH STREET PLATING

130 NORTH 12 STREET,

801 SOUTH RIVER RD.

LOTS 2,3,5,AND 6

1819 23RD ST

NORTH B STREET AND S

Address

0.62 ACRE IN THE CIT

1324 A ST

1108 R STREET

1419 16TH STREET

1500 Q STREET

723 S STREET

1721 16TH ST.

1515 S STREET

1822 16TH STREET

1826 16TH STREET

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.926 mi.) 488 1448
W 1/2 - 1 (0.932 mi.) 489 1455
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 490 1456
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 491 1459
N 1/2 - 1 (1.000 mi.) 492 1464
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) Q119 245
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) Q120 246
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) AU354 719
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.334mi.)  BE384 838
SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.364 mi.) 394 878
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) BN412 938
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) BRA431 998
SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.464 mi.) BT434 1009
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) BT440 1023
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BT441 1027
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Facility 1d: 34340050
Status: Certified

ORCHARD SUPPLY CO OF 1731 17TH ST
Facility Id: 34280048
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

ORCHARD SUPPLY COMPA THE BUILDING AT THE
Facility 1d: 70000025
Status: No Further Action

L STREET SITE - #183 1830 L STREET
Facility 1d: 34290013
Status: Refer: RWQCB

YOUR CLEANERS (INACT 1924 16TH ST.
Facility 1d: 34720062
Status: Refer: Other Agency

ALTA PLATING INC 1733 S ST.
Facility 1d: 34340007
Status: Refer: RWQCB

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 68 LUST sites within

approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

LOUIE BROTHERS GARAG 805-809 L ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700533

GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715L ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Global Id: T0606700301

ELKS BUILDING * 921 11TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700702

CHEVRON #9-0915 (FOR 901 10TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.511 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.534 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.538 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.540 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.592 mi.)

BW452

453

454

BY455

461

1052

1086

1088

1089

1094

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) U210 355
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)  AG291 576
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH296 592
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO317 611
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0606700308

KRAUS REVOCABLE TRUS 1431 L STREET
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606754245

DISCOUNT TIRE 12001 ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606793641

PACIFIC BELL 1407 J ST (AKA: 1423
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0O606700786

SACRAMENTO CITY HALL 9151 ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700575

11251 STREET COMMER 11251 STREET
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000002715

15TH & L INVESTORS 1501 L STREET
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

15TH & L INVESTORS 1501 L STREET
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0O606796455

FEDERAL BUILDING - G 8011ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700989

CAPITOL CIGAR 1105 TERMINAL WAY
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0611300225

FORMER FIRESTONE SER 1531 L STREET
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) AP330 651

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AW339 663

ENE 1/8-1/4 (0.237 mi) AQ341 680

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) 357 734

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) AW358 746

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) AZ361 751

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) AZ362 752

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) 367 768

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 368 771

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) AZ376 801
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: TO606798417

FORMER FIRESTONE SER 1531 L STREET
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

MUELLER PROPERTY 1228 H ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700779

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U 1601 L ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0O606789695

FORMER SHELL SERVICE 1601 L ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
1622 K STREET 1622 K STREET

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0606791938

1622 K STREET 1622 K STREET
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: No Action

SACRAMENTO COUNTY JA 651 | STREET
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Leak being confirmed

MAIN JAIL 6511 ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T0O606714066

SAFETY GARAGE 801 5TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700847

TUNE UP MASTERS 1400 5TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700272

CHEVRON #9-4176 1601 J ST (AKA 9251
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global Id: T0606700942

DOWNTOWN GARAGE 725 7TH ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) AZ377 805

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi) 380 811

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) BG385 841

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) BG386 848

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) BK398 889

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) BK399 893

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BL401 894

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BL402 895

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) BJ406 926

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 409 931

ENE 1/4-1/2 (0.398 mi.) BM410 934

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) BQA415 945
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0606792021

DOWNTOWN PARKING GAR 725 7TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: No Action

NIELLO CHEVROLETE 1701 K ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700451

CITY OF SACTO - PUBL 631 H ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000000640

PARKING LOTD 510D 428 J ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700528

WAREHOUSE (VACANT) 16301 ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700274

ALLRIGHT PARKING 401 O ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700269

UNOCAL OIL SS #5520 500 Q ST
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700515

UNOCAL #5520 (FORMER 500 Q ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

UNION OIL SS #5382 1600 H ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700245

PDR PARK AND GAS 1200 F ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) BQA416 967

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) BK417 969

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 420 975

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.)  BO423 982

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 425 985

W 1/4-1/2 (0450 mi) 426 988

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) BS427 990

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) BS428 992

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 432 1000

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) BU436 1013
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Global Id: T0606793634

SHERIFF ADM BLDG 711 G ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700159

VACANT BLDG (UNION P 420 Q ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700278

Lower Elevation Address

CONSUMER AFFAIRS BLD 1020 N ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700191

STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 0 ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700248

HAYATT REGENCY HOTEL 1205L ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700865

JESS UNRUH BLDG 915 CAPITOL MALL
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0606700090

STATE GARAGE 1416 10TH ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700293

STATE CAPITOL 1300 CAPITOL MALL
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700028

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) BQ437 1016

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)) 445 1034

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D27 92
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B36 110
ENEO-1/8 (0.040 mi.)  E59 148
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)  C63 152
WSW 0 -1/8 (0.081 mi) Q102 196
E 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 125 253
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700556

STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) AC214 376
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) AC218 402
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0O606700628

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Open - Inactive
Status: No Action
Global Id: T0606791613

STATE OFFICE BUILDIN 714 P ST (CASE # 2) WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) BA363 754
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0606791929

MOBIL #8 714 P ST (CASE #1) WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) BA364 757
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700179

FORMER CHEVRON #3-02 1530 L ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) AZ374 793
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0606701099

DEPARTMENT OF FISH A 1807 13TH STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) BF379 806
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000002269

WES LASHER VW 925 S ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 381 816
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700420

BRADFORD CHEVRON (FO 1430 Q ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BD387 849
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0606701054

CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BF388 854
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: TO606700910

CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BF389 858
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Post remedial action monitoring

OATES/BENNING TRUST 1220 S STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) BH390 859
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Leak being confirmed

OATES/BENNING TRUST 1220 S STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) BH391 860
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0606733699

CENTRAL HEATING & CO 625 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) BI392 862
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T0606794060

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 625 Q STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) BI393 877
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

MASSIE & CO 1238 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) BH397 887
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700368

BORDEN DAIRY (FORMER 1325 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) 403 916
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0606701065

SACRAMENTO BLUEPRINT 1720 15TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) 404 923
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700955

DUNN EDWARDS PAINT 600 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) BI407 929
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700625

SCURFIELD PROPERTY 1930 9TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) BP414 943
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700384

FULLER O'BRIEN PAINT 1709 16TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) BRA419 973
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700558

FORMER GULF OIL STAT 2000 9TH STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) BP429 992
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000008576

EAGLE PROP #3 615S ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 444 1032
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606700267

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 15 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TEST ONLY - DWQ VI T 1001 | STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) AV350 689
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: T10000011140
Facility Status: Open - Inactive

1622 K STREET 1622 K STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) BK398 889
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Global Id: SL0606746666
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB PA 1120 F STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BU439 1022
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: T20000000939
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

CAPITOL GATEWAY 301 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) BX447 1037
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
THE SACRAMENTO UNION 301 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) BX448 1038

Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: SL0606737129
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: SL205753036
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

11&R DEVCO, LLC 1028 R STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) AS351 690
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Global Id: T10000006399
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

JOE'S AUTOMOTIVE (FO 1734 13TH ST
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
JOE’'S AUTOMOTIVE 1724 13TH ST

Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: SLT5S1693208
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

MANDELLA GARDEN 1431 Q STREET
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: SL0606776380
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

MERCURY CLEANERS 1419 16TH STREET
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: T10000003411
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

723 "S" ST SITE (FOR 723 S ST
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
723 S STREET 723 S STREET

Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: SLT5S0243065
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

A-1 PLATING CO. (INA 1721 16TH ST.
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: T10000007794
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

CAPITAL CITY PLATING 1730 17TH STREET
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Global Id: T20000007795
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

Sacramento Co. CS: List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have
occurred.

A review of the Sacramento Co. CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2018 has revealed that
there are 71 Sacramento Co. CS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

CREST RETAIL 1013 K ST
Facility 1d: RO0000676
Date Closed: 01/13/1997

OLD SHASTA HOTEL 1017 10TH ST
Facility Id: RO0000005
JAMES LOUIE 805L ST

Facility Id: RO0000695
Date Closed: 04/25/2003

GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715L ST
Facility 1d: RO0000694
ELKS BUILDING * 921 11TH ST

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) AY359 749
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) AY360 750
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) BD378 805
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) BE384 838
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.)  BN411 938
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.)  BN412 938
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) BRA431 998
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) BW446 1037
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) P153 302
N O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) P187 322
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) U211 357
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG291 576
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH296 592
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Facility 1d: RO0000007
Date Closed: 12/22/1993

CHEVRON #9-0915 (FOR
Facility Id: RO0000004

KRAUS REVOCABLE TRUS
Facility 1d: RO0001526

SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO
Facility Id: RO0000013

DISCOUNT TIRE
Facility 1d: RO0001445
Date Closed: 07/29/2005

SACTO HOUSING &
Facility Id: RO0000126

SACRAMENTO CITY HALL
Facility Id: RO0000638
Date Closed: 01/24/1997

11251 STREET COMMER
Facility 1d: RO0001676
Date Closed: 10/13/2010

15TH & L INVESTORS
Facility Id: RO0001581

AT & T MOBILITY - SA
Facility Id: RO0000643

FEDERAL BUILDING - G
Facility Id: RO0000637
Date Closed: 06/05/1998

GRAND AUTO
Facility 1d: RO0000639

FORMER FIRESTONE SER
Facility 1d: RO0001556
Date Closed: 12/14/2006

MUELLER PROPERTY
Facility 1d: RO0000613
Date Closed: 12/07/1994

SACRAMENTO COMMONS
Facility Id: RO0000125

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U
Facility Id: RO0001568

WELLS FARGO BANK
Facility 1d: RO0001431
Date Closed: 05/16/2001

1622 K STREET
Facility Id: RO0000678
Date Closed: 06/14/2006

SHRA
Facility 1d: RO0000677
Date Closed: 11/03/1994

MAIN JAIL

901 10TH ST

1431 L STREET

1100 14TH ST

12001 ST

917 8TH ST

9151 ST

11251 STREET

1501 L STREET

1407 J ST

8011ST

14001 ST

1531 L STREET

1228 H ST

1500 7TH STREET

1601 L ST

500 CAPITOL MALL

1622 K STREET

1617 K ST

651 1ST

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.)

AO317

AP330

AT331

AW339

353

357

AW358

AZ362

BB365

367

BB369

AZ376

380

382

BG385

BJ396

BK398

BK400

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BL402
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Facility 1d: RO0001634

SHRA LOTD 510 DOWNTOWN PLAZA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 405 926
Facility 1d: RO0000337
Date Closed: 02/24/1993

SAFETY GARAGE 801 5TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) BJ406 926
Facility 1d: RO0000100
Date Closed: 12/05/1996

TUNE UP MASTERS 1400 5TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 409 931
Facility 1d: RO0000101
Date Closed: 04/22/1996

CHEVRON #9-4176 1601 J ST (AKA 9251 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) BM410 934
Facility 1d: RO0000644
DOWNTOWN GARAGE 725 7TH ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) BQA415 945

Facility 1d: RO0001371
Date Closed: 03/25/2002

NIELLO CHEVROLETE 1701 K ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) BK417 969
Facility Id: RO0000679
Date Closed: 03/07/1997

CITY OF SACTO - PUBL 631 H ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 420 975
Facility 1d: RO0001657
Date Closed: 12/23/2008

SCHAAP-BRENNER TIRE 17TH/I ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) BM422 981
Facility 1d: RO0000031
WAREHOUSE (VACANT) 16301 ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 425 985

Facility 1d: RO0000640
Date Closed: 05/20/1999

ALLRIGHT PARKING 401 O ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) 426 988
Facility 1d: RO0000947
Date Closed: 03/02/1999

UNOCAL OIL SS #5520 500 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) BS427 990
Facility 1d: RO0000989
Date Closed: 12/13/1995

UNION OIL SS #5382 1600 H ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 432 1000
Facility 1d: RO0000614
Date Closed: 10/12/2004

PDR PARK AND GAS 1200 F ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) BU436 1013
Facility Id: RO0001427

SHERIFF ADM BLDG 711G ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) BQA437 1016
Facility Id: RO0000577

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB PA 1120 F STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BU439 1022

Facility 1d: RO0001659
Date Closed: 06/18/2009

BURPO PROPERTIES 1222 F ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) BU442 1031
Facility 1d: RO0000390

SUSD 4251 ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BVv443 1032
Facility 1d: RO0000636

VACANT BLDG (UNION P 420 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 445 1034

Facility 1d: RO0000988
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Date Closed: 02/22/1996

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CONSUMER AFFAIRS BLD 1020 N ST SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D27 92
Facility 1d: RO0001489
Date Closed: 07/01/2003

STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 O ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B36 110
Facility 1d: RO0000948
Date Closed: 04/11/1996

HYATT REGENCY HOTEL 1205L ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) E60 150
Facility 1d: RO0000696

JESS UNRUH BLDG 915 CAPITOL MALL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) C63 152
Facility 1d: RO0000295

STATE CAPITOL 1300 CAPITOL MALL E O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 125 253

Facility 1d: RO0000296
Date Closed: 03/10/1989

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Facility Id: RO0000131
STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)  AC218 402

Facility 1d: RO0000962
Facility 1d: RO0001199

STATE ENERGY COMMISS 1516 9TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC246 474
Facility 1d: RO0001418

JOE’S AUTOMOTIVE 1724 13TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) AY360 750
Facility 1d: RO0000012

MOBIL #8 714 P ST (CASE # 1) WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) BA364 757

Facility 1d: RO0000961
Facility 1d: RO0001416
Date Closed: 01/09/1990

FORMER CHEVRON #3-02 1530 L ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) AZ374 793
Facility Id: RO0001327

MANDELLA GARDEN 1431 Q STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) BD378 805
Facility Id: RO0001500

DEPARTMENT OF FISH A 1807 13TH STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) BF379 806

Facility Id: RO0001672
Date Closed: 03/02/2011

WES LASHER VW 925 S ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 381 816
Facility 1d: RO0001036
Date Closed: 05/17/1991

BRADFORD CHEVRON (FO 1430 Q ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BD387 849
Facility 1d: RO0001264
Facility 1d: RO0001265
Date Closed: 03/16/1999

CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BF388 854
Facility Id: RO0000014
Date Closed: 02/04/2011

OATES/BENNING TRUST 1220 S STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) BH391 860
Facility 1d: RO0001611
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Date Closed: 11/13/2006

CENTRAL HEATING & CO 625Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) BI392 862
Facility 1d: RO0001610

1500 Q STREET SITE 1500 Q STREET SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.364 mi.) 394 878
Facility 1d: RO0000991

MASSIE & CO 1238 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) BH397 887

Facility 1d: RO0001037
Date Closed: 09/23/1997

BORDEN DAIRY (FORMER 1325 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) 403 916
Facility 1d: RO0001197
Date Closed: 02/04/2011

SACRAMENTO BLUEPRINT 1720 15TH ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.377 mi.) 404 923
Facility 1d: RO0000022
Date Closed: 06/30/1997

DUNN EDWARDS PAINT 600 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) BI407 929
Facility 1d: RO0000990

723 S STREET 723 S STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) BN412 938
Facility 1d: RO0001035

SCURFIELD PROPERTY 1930 9TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) BP414 943

Facility 1d: RO0000128
Date Closed: 04/06/1989

FULLER O'BRIEN PAINT 1709 16TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) BRA419 973
Facility 1d: RO0000026
Date Closed: 04/12/1995

TOWER GARAGE INC 2000 9TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) BP430 997
Facility Id: RO0001704
Date Closed: 02/26/2016

BARBER’'S SHOP AUTOMO 1116 18TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 433 1009
Facility 1d: RO0000032
EAGLE PROP #3 615S ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 444 1032

Facility 1d: RO0001034
Date Closed: 09/20/1990

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources

Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 13 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

THE BANK OF CALIFORN 770 L ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG265 502
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0009522

770 L ST 770 L ST STE 650 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG270 508
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Facility 1d: FA0013995

770 L ST 770 L ST STE 1400 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG271 508
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018

GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715 L ST. NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG292 586
Database: UST CLOSURE, Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019

GSA SACRAMENTO CA, L 1325 J ST STE 100 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AQ329 651

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility I1d: FA0013982

SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AT334 661
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0012692

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST NE O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E11l 19
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0004590

STATE OF CA LIBRARY 914 CAPITOL MALL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) C46 122
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0O008663

OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q103 199
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FAO008072

DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R144 292
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0008299

STATE OF CA - PAUL R 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) AC220 406
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FAO009900

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FAO008300

EDD/SOLAR BUILDING # 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB282 545
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FAO009789

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

RIO LINDA/ELVERTA CO 730 L ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AL299 595
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO 1303 J ST # 300&700 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) AJ304 601

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B50 123
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 SSW O - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B51 124
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

PACIFIC BELL 1115 P ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) M94 180
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

PACIFIC PALL 1115 P ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) M95 190
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

EDD 800 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA232 416

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are 6 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 28 SUSPECTED LOCATIO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) AO0349 688
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 60002440

SACRAMENTO DOWNTOWN AREA BOUNDED BY 3RD, NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 373 789
Status: No Further Action
Facility 1d: 60002031

MIXED USE TOWER AND SE CORNER OF 5TH AND NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)  BO413 940
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 60002233

SMUD AT THE RAILYARD LOT 42 (GOVERNMENT A NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 438 1018

Status: Active
Facility 1d: 60002686

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34510082

CADA WAREHOUSE REDEV 1108 R STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) AU354 719

Status: Certified
Facility 1d: 34390001
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come
to them through the MOA Process.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is
1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

11&R DEVCO, LLC 1028 R STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) AS351 690

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2018 has revealed that there
are 13 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAI 1050 12TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) N121 247
ACRES property ID: 14265

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 1050 12TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) N122 250
ACRES property ID: 14264

800 K/L PROJECT 809 L STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) U206 343
ACRES property ID: 137375

BRIDGE DISTRICT--FUL 1500 J ST, #200 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) BB370 774
ACRES property ID: 154901

1610 17TH STREET 1610 17TH STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) 421 979

ACRES property ID: 46441

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CADA PROPERTIES SITE BLOCK 222 BOUNDED BY S0-1/8(0.121 mi.) 192 325
ACRES property ID: 38241

CADA WAREHOUSE - CAP 12TH AND R STREETS S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) AU352 692
ACRES property ID: 15196

EAST END GATEWAY PRO 1517-1531 N STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) BC366 761
ACRES property ID: 94181

FREMONT COMMUNITY GA 1401 Q STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) BD371 776
ACRES property ID: 15197

CADA PROPERTIES SITE 16TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) BC372 784
ACRES property ID: 37781

ENTERPRISE FACILITY 1412 16TH STREET,140 SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) BE375 798
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ACRES property ID: 100727

MERCURY CLEANERS 1419 16TH STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) BE383 835
ACRES property ID: 46421
CADA PROPERTIES SITE 1601 16TH SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 395 879

ACRES property ID: 38242

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
are 13 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SP, SAC - BATTERY SH 401 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA462 1100
SP, SAC - SAND PILES 401 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA463 1104
SP, SAC - SACRAMENTO 401 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA464 1106
UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - N 401 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA465 1113
UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - L 401 | STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.600 mi.) CA466 1174
SMUD, FRONT & T STRE FRONT & T STREETS WSW 1/2 -1 (0.816 mi.)  CB475 1348
SACRAMENTO HOUSING & 1920 FRONT STREET WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.868 mi.)  CD478 1367
PG&E - SACRAMENTO SI 2000 FRONT STREET WSW 1/2 -1 (0.881 mi.)  CD482 1420
SP-PURITY OIL 1324 A NE 1/2 - 1 (0.909 mi.) CE486 1436
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PALM IRON WORKS 1515 S STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) BT435 1011
FONTS PROPERTY 1822 16TH STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) BT440 1023
16TH STREET PLATING 1826 16TH STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BT441 1027
ORCHARD SUPPLY COMPA 1731 17TH STREET SSE 1/2 -1 (0.511 mi.) BW451 1045

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2019 has revealed that there
are 14 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CAPITOL PLACE 915 L ST STE 1250 NW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) L75 167
CDA ROTUNDA PARTNERS 1201 K ST STE 1517 NE O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) S155 303
RITE AID #6069 831K ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) Z209 351
CENTURYLINK - SMF - 770L ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG269 504
770 L ST 770 L ST STE 650 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG273 509
DISCOUNT TIRE 12001 ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AW339 663
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST NE O - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E11 19
OLANCHA 1120 N ST S 0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G19 66
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CA STATE ASSEMBLY RE 1020 N ST STE B-30 SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D24 85
SENATE REPROGRAPHICS 1020 N ST STE B7 SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D28 94
DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 SSW0-1/8 (0.036 mi.)  B53 125
PACIFIC BELL 1115 P ST SSWO0-1/8 (0.078 mi.)  M94 180
SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q105 201

ST OF CA DEPT OF GEN 1304 O ST STE 300 SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)  AF240 436

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
20 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BUDGET RENT A CAR 830 L ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) U139 268
Comp Number: 10479

OLD SHASTA HOTEL 1017 10TH ST N O -1/8 (0.120 mi.) P187 322
Status: A
Comp Number: 93015

CAPITOL PARK SERVICE 1300 L ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) AD225 409
Comp Number: 31044

SACRAMENTO TERMINAL 1029 J ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH259 497
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 20739

GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715L ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG291 576
Comp Number: 14253

ELKS BUILDING 921 11TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH295 591
Comp Number: 90103

CHEVRON 901 010TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AO309 605
Comp Number: 61937

1325 J ST OFFICE BUI 13253 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AQ328 650
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 20004

SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AT331 654
Comp Number: 93017

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CALTRANS HEADQUARTER 1120 N ST S0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G21 82

Status: A
Tank Status: A
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Comp Number: 68140

DEPT OF CONSUMER AFF 1020 N ST SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D23 84
Comp Number: 91188

STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 O ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B36 110
Comp Number: 92171

SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q105 201
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 2082

VACANT LOT 9TH & N ST WO - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) R108 238
Comp Number: 92108

SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 010TH ST WSWO0-1/8 (0.100 mi.) Q151 300
Comp Number: 42514

PAUL R. BONDERSON 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ AC219 405
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 65842

LATOUR DEMMONSTRATIO 1416 NNTH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AB242 453
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 21249

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 65843

DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB281 544
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 56

GREGORY BATESON BUIL 1600 9TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AC287 571
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 32486

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
20 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BUDGET RENT A CAR 830L ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) u13s 268
Facility 1d: 00000010479

CAPITOL PARK SERVICE 1300 L STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) AD221 406

CAPITOL PARK SERVICE 1300 L ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) AD225 409
Facility 1d: 00000031044

GREYHOUND LINES INC- 715 L STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)  AG293 587
Facility 1d: 00000010530

90915 901 10TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO318 613
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Facility 1d: 00000061937

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OLANCHA 1120 N STREET S 0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G18 66

OLANCHA 1120 N ST S 0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G19 66
Facility 1d: 00000068140

ARCHIVES 080 1020 O ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B38 113
Facility 1d: 00000068778

ARCHIVES BUILDING 1020 O STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B39 115

STATE GARAGE 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q102 196

OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q106 237
Facility 1d: 00000042514

MOUNTAIN HOME CONS C 1416 NINTH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R141 270

MOUNTAIN HOME CONS C 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R143 271
Facility 1d: 00000018337

GREEN SPRINGS FFS 1416 NINTH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R145 292

ISHI CONSERVATION CA 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R148 297
Facility 1d: 00000021201

GREEN SPRINGS FFS 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R150 300
Facility 1d: 00000018338

PARKING LOT 11THAND P ST SW O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) X191 324
Facility 1d: 00000068193

PAUL R BONDERSON 901 P STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ AC217 401

LATOUR DEMMONSTRATIO 1416 NNTH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AB241 453
Facility 1d: 00000021249

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475

Facility 1d: 00000065843

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2019 has revealed that there are

12 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
770L ST 770 L ST STE 650 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG273 509
PARK TOWER 980 9TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AM322 617
GSA SACRAMENTO CA, L 1325 J ST STE 100 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  AQ327 629
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) E1l1 19
DGS - SECRETARY OF S 1500 11TH ST STE 145 SSWO0-1/8(0.036 mi.)  B53 125
PACIFIC BELL 1115 P ST SSWO0-1/8(0.078 mi.)  M94 180
SACRAMENTO STATE GAR 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q105 201
MOUNTAIN HOME CONS C 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R143 271
STATE OF CA - PAUL R 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ AC216 379
EDD 800 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA232 416
DGS CA ENERGY COMMIS 1516 9TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC244 455
EDD/SOLAR BUILDING # 751N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB282 545
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CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
17 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

BUDGET RENT A CAR
Facility 1d: 34006846
Status: A

SACRAMENTO TERMINAL
Facility 1d: 34006965
Status: A

ELKS BUILDING
Facility 1d: 34000491
Status: |

CHEVRON
Facility 1d: 34006687
Status: |

1325 J ST OFFICE BUI
Facility 1d: 34006958
Status: A

Lower Elevation

CALTRANS HEADQUARTER
Facility 1d: 34002461
Status: A

DEPT OF CONSUMER AFF
Facility 1d: 34000251
Status: |

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Facility 1d: 34000196
Status: |

SACRAMENTO STATE GAR
Facility 1d: 34001383
Status: A

VACANT LOT
Facility 1d: 34002133
Status: |

SACRAMENTO STATE GAR
Facility 1d: 34006670
Status: |

PARKING LOT
Facility 1d: 34007312
Status: A

PAUL R. BONDERSON
Facility 1d: 34000835
Status: A

LATOUR DEMMONSTRATIO
Facility 1d: 34006968

Address

830L ST

1029 J ST

921 11TH ST

901 010TH ST

13253 ST

Address

1120 N ST

1020 N ST

1020 O ST

1416 10TH ST

9TH & N ST

1416 010TH ST

011TH &P

901 P ST

1416 NNTH ST

Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) U139

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH259

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH295

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AO309

NE 1/8-1/4 (0.229 mi)  AQ328

Direction / Distance Map ID

268

497

501

605

650

Page

S0-1/8 (0.021 mi.) G21

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D23

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B40

WSWO0-1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q105

W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) R108

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi) Q151

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) X198

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)  AC219

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AB242

82

84

116

201

238

300

332

405

453
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Status: A

ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
Facility 1d: 34007295
Status: A

DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB281 544
Facility 1d: 34003416
Status: A

GREGORY BATESON BUIL 1600 9TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  AC287 571
Facility 1d: 34003414
Status: A

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/04/2019 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Envirostor ID: SL205753036

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
there are 15 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SFI 1121 L STREET LL 1121 L ST STE 105 NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) E15 62
EPA ID:: CAL000418511

RITE AID 6069 1012 K ST N O - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) P88 176
EPA ID:: CA0001006865

CDA ROTUNDA PARTNERS 1201 K ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) S156 308
EPA ID:: CAL000259369

CATHEDRAL OF THE BLE 1019 11TH STREET NNE O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) V168 313
EPA ID:: CAC002983471

DEPARTMENT OF GENERA 1300 L ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) AD222 406
EPA ID:: CAL000026414

DBP REALTY PARTNERS, 701 L STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ AL308 604
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EPA ID:: CAC002993408

1303 J STREET
EPA ID:: CAC002964785

CITY OF SACRAMENTO C
EPA ID:: CAL923075214

MADE IN AMERICA/JAPA
EPA ID:: CALO00288908

1122 7TH STREET LLC
EPA ID:: CAC002998591

1122 7TH STREET LLC
EPA ID:: CAC002983253

Lower Elevation

SECRETARY OF STATE
EPA ID:: CALO00156544

CALIFORNIA DEPT OF F
EPA ID:: CAD982005266

OFFICE OF FLEET ADMI
EPA ID:: CALO00016867

CALIFORNIA STATE PAR
EPA ID:: CAL0O00361523

1303 J STREET

1100 FOURTEENTH ST
12001 ST

1122 7TH STREET

1122 7TH STREET

Address

1020 O ST
1220 N ST RM 43
1416 10TH ST

800 N ST

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AJ311
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)  AT332
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AW340
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) AX345

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) AX346

Direction / Distance  Map ID

607

659

678

684

685

Page

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B35

SSE0-1/8(0.038mi.)  H54

WSW 0 -1/8 (0.081 mi) Q104

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) AB205

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there are 5 CA BOND EXP. PLAN sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SP, SAC. - BATTERY S
SP, SAC. - PONDS & D
SP, SAC.-LOCOMOTIVE
PG&E - SACRAMENTO

Lower Elevation

ORCHARD SUPPLY COMPA

Address
401 "I" STREET
401 "I" STREET
401 "I" STREET

2000 FRONT ST

Address

1731 17TH STREET

Direction / Distance Map ID

108

141

199

342

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Page

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.573 mi.) BZ457
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.573 mi.) BZ458
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.573 mi.) BZz459
WSW 1/2-1(0.881 mi.)  CD480

Direction / Distance  Map ID

1091
1092
1093
1380

Page

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.511 mi.) BW451

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 3

Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SACRAMENTO COUNTY JA

Address

651 | STREET

Cleanup Status: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT

Lower Elevation

ENERGY COMMISSION BU

Address

1516 9TH STREET

Direction / Distance  Map ID

1045

Page

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BL401

Direction / Distance Map ID

894

Page

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247

475
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Cleanup Status: OPEN - INACTIVE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 625 Q STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) BI393 877
Cleanup Status: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 41 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715L ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG291 576
Reg Id: 340370

ELKS BUILDING * 921 11TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH296 592
Reg Id: 340850

CHEVRON #9-0915 (FOR 901 10TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO317 611
Reg Id: 340377

PACIFIC BELL 1407 J ST (AKA: 1423 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AQ341 680
Reg Id: 340951

SACRAMENTO CITY HALL 9151 ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) 357 734
Reg Id: 340674

FEDERAL BUILDING - G 8011ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) 367 768
Reg Id: 341164

CAPITOL CIGAR 1105 TERMINAL WAY NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 368 771
Reg Id: 570279

MUELLER PROPERTY 1228 H ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) 380 811
Reg Id: 340943

SAFETY GARAGE 801 5TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) BJ406 926
Reg Id: 341019

RALEY’'S LANDING/PARR 490 CAPITOL WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.) BJ408 931
Reg Id: 570108

TUNE UP MASTERS 1400 5TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 409 931
Reg Id: 340340

CHEVRON #9-4176 1601 J ST (AKA 9251 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) BM410 934
Reg Id: 341117

NIELLO CHEVROLETE 1701 K ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) BK417 969
Reg Id: 340537

PARKING LOT D 510 DO 428 J 510 DOWNTOWN P NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BO424 984
Reg Id: 340623

WAREHOUSE (VACANT) 16301 ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 425 985
Reg Id: 340342

ALLRIGHT PARKING 401 0 ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) 426 988
Reg Id: 340337

UNOCAL OIL SS #5520 500 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) BS427 990
Reg Id: 340605

UNION OIL SS #5382 1600 H ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 432 1000
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Reg Id: 340311

SHERIFF ADM BLDG 711G ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) BQ437 1016
Reg Id: 340212
VACANT BLDG (UNION P 420 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 445 1034

Reg Id: 340346

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CONSUMER AFFAIRS BLD 1020 N ST SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D27 92
Reg Id: 340248

STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 O ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B36 110
Reg Id: 340315

HAYATT REGENCY HOTEL 1205 L ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) E59 148
Reg Id: 341037

JESS UNRUH BLDG 915 CAPITOL MALL WNW O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)  C63 152
Reg Id: 340126

STATE GARAGE 1416 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q102 196
Reg Id: 340362

STATE CAPITOL 1300 CAPITOL MALL E 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 125 253
Reg Id: 340043

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Reg Id: 340652

STATE OF CA - BONDER 901 P SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ AC218 402
Reg Id: 340747

MOBIL #8 714 P ST (CASE # 1) WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) BA364 757
Reg Id: 340236

FORMER CHEVRON #3-02 1530 L ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) AZ374 793
Reg Id: 341275

WES LASHER VW 925S ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 381 816
Reg Id: 340501

BRADFORD CHEVRON (FO 1430 Q ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BD387 849
Reg Id: 341229

CA ECONOMIC DEVELOPM 1808 14TH S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BF388 854
Reg Id: 341084

MASSIE & CO 1238 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) BH397 887
Reg Id: 340445

BORDEN DAIRY (FORMER 1325 S ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) 403 916
Reg Id: 341241

SACRAMENTO BLUEPRINT 1720 15TH ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.377 mi.) 404 923
Reg Id: 341130

DUNN EDWARDS PAINT 600 Q ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) BI1407 929
Reg Id: 340743

SCURFIELD PROPERTY 1930 9TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)  BP414 943
Reg Id: 340461

BP #02226 (FORMER) 1705 CAPITOL ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) 418 973
Reg Id: 570212

FULLER O’BRIEN PAINT 1709 16TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) BR419 973
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Reg Id: 340655

EAGLE PROP #3 615S ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 444 1032
Reg Id: 340335

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/19/2019 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CALTRANS HEADQUARTER 1120 N ST S 0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G21 82
EPA Id: CAD981685563
Cleanup Status: NON-OPERATING

Sacramento Co. ML: Sacramento County Master List. Any business that has hazardous materials on site -
hazardous materials storage sites, underground storage tanks, waste generators.

A review of the Sacramento Co. ML list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2018 has revealed that
there are 170 Sacramento Co. ML sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
STATE CAPITOL BLDG # 10TH ST/CAPITOL MALL WNW O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) C6 14
DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 10TH ST/CAPITOL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.)  C7 15

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0031886

AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITO 1100 N ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B8 15

SACRAMENTO CELLULAR 1100 N ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B9 18
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

QUIK PRINT 1005L ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) F12 60
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

THE SENATOR BLDG 1121 L ST STE 105 NNE O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) E13 61

THE SENATOR OFFICE B 1121 L ST STE 204 NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) E14 61

SENATOR HOTEL OFFICE 1121 L ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) E16 63
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

M MIYASAKI/H HANEFIE 1115 12TH ST, #2A NE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) E34 108

AVIS-RENT-A CAR SYST 1111 12TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) E42 117
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

PARK EXECUTIVE BLDG. 925L ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) F47 122
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

MCI WORLDCOM 925L ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) F48 122

HYATT REGENCY SACRAM 1209 L ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) E61 150

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0148887

ELEVENTH/L BLDG. 1127 11TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) 165 163
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CALIFORNIA TEACHER'S 1118 10TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) F67 164

BRANNAN'S 1117 11TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 169 165
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Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

DEPT OF CORPORATIONS 1115 11TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CAPITOL PLACE 915 L ST STE 1250
VERIZON BUSINESS; SC 915L ST
CAPITOL PLACE 915L ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

AMERICAN BUILDING MA 1130 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

COUNTY SUPERVISORS A 1100 K ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
CALIFORNIA FAMILY HE 1012 K ST
PAYLESS DRUG STORE # 1012 K ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
WOOLWORTHS 1000 K ST
FIRST INTERSTATE BAN 930 K ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

THE CHANCERY 1119 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CENIC/UC DAVIS 1107 9TH ST
FORUM BUILDING 1107 9TH ST
ROBBINS GROUP 1107 9TH ST
T-MOBILE WEST CORP ( 1001 K ST
ONE HOUR PRO PHOTO 1001 K ST
BUDGET RENT A CAR 830L ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0010686

DALE F REDIG, DDS 1201 K ST #14
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CDA ROTUNDA PARTNERS 1201 K ST STE 1517
J DAVID GAYNOR, DDS 1201 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

BRENDA J HARMAN, DDS 1201 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

LANKFORD & ASSOCIATE 1201 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

SUTTER CLUB 824 L ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CALIF ENG FOUNDATION 913 K ST 1/2
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 1021 10TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

TAKING CARE OF BUSIN 1014 11TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

FINEST HOUR PHOTO 905 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

ONE HOUR MOTO PHOTO 905 K ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

E L KEMPER, DC 1020 12TH ST #102

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)
N O - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)
N 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.)
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L75
L76
L77

N82

187

P89
P90

Po1
P99

N128

L131
L132
L133
P134
P135
U139

S154

S155
S157

S158

S159

U165

W170

P177

V178

W179

W180

S188

166

167
172
172

174

176

178
179

179
192

256

257
258
262
266
267
268

302

303
309

309

310

312

315

317

318

318

319
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Facility Status: Inactive.

QUIK PRINT

AFFORDABLE CHIROPRAC
Facility Status: Inactive.

DEPT OF REHABILITATI

Facility Status: Inactive.

ESQUIRE TOWER
SIR SPEEDY PRINTING

Facility Status: Inactive.

MOTOR INN GARAGE

Facility Status: Inactive.

KRESS BUILDING
Facility Status: Inactive

FRANK FATS

Facility Status: Inactive.

Facility 1d: U01731

RITE AID #6069
JAMES LOUIE

Facility Status: Inactive.

Facility 1d: U01730
ST OF CALIF-CAPITOL

Facility Status: Inactive.

Facility 1d: U0018586
DGS - CAPITAL PARK |

PHOTO POSTER FACTORY
Facility Status: Inactive.

ARBOR PRESS
CITIZEN HOTEL
BEL AIR REAL ESTATE

Included on a listing no longer updated.

1020 12TH ST
1020 12TH ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

830 K ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

1215 K ST STE 600
1012 11TH ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

812 L ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

818 K ST

. Included on a listing no longer updated.

806 L ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

831 K ST
805L ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

1300 L ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

1300 L ST
1005 12TH ST
Included on a listing no longer updated.

1024 J ST
926 J ST
926 J ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U01723

LEGISLATIVE DATA CEN 1100 J ST STE 200
ASSEMBLY REPRODUCTIO 1100 J ST #B-15
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CATHEDRAL OFFICE BUI 1100J ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

MM PRINTING 1011 9TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

KINKO'S COPY CENTER 1200J ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CALIFORNIA LOAN & JE 916 J ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
GPT PROPERTIES TRUST 801 K ST STE 925
ATF US TREASURY-ALCO 801 K ST #924

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
STATE OF CA DEPT OF 801 K ST STE 2236
CLUNIE HOTEL 801 K ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

SHERATON GRAND HOTEL 1230J ST
JOHANSEN PHOTOGRAPHY 11253 ST

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.)
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KEE COLEMAN 11273 ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AE257 496
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

SACRAMENTO MASONIC T 11233 ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AE258 497
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

PACIFIC TELECOM SYST 1029 J ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH260 498

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

EVERGREEN MANAGEMENT 1029 J ST #LL-7
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

PACIFIC TELECOM CABL 1029 J ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U020739

XO COMMUNICATIONS (C 770 L ST STE 850
VERIZON WIRELESS 770 770L ST
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS 770 L ST STE 610

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH261 498

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AH262 499

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG264 502
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG266 502
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG267 503

AT & T CORP - SCRMCA 770L ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG268 503
770L ST 770 L ST STE 1400 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG272 509
DUPLICATE - SEE FAOO 770 L ST 640 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG274 538

MPOWER COMMUNICATION 770 L ST STE 100
GLOBAL CROSSING 770 L ST STE 700
GENUITY 770 L ST 750
ONE CITY CENTER 770L ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0146087

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO
LEVEL (3) COMMUNICAT

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG275 538
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG276 541
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG277 542
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG278 542

770 L ST STE 645
770 L ST STE 650

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG279 543
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AG280 544

VERIZON WIRELESS 12T 12233 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AE288 572
T C PRINTING 12253 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AJ289 575
GREYHOUND BUS TERMIN 715L ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)  AG291 576

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0020286

ELKS BUILDING * 921 11TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AH296 592
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
KEE COLEMAN STUDIO 924 12TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AE297 594

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL A 1201 J ST STE 200 NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) AE298 595

PLAZA LOFTS 800J ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AM302 600

WORLDWIDE PHOTO STUD 729 K ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AN303 601
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

AMERICAN SAVINGS BAN 731K ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AN306 603
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

STATE CA DEPT HEALTH 718 K ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) AN307 603
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

MERIDIAN PLAZA 1415 L ST STE 880 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AP310 606

EXHIBIT BUILDING 1350J ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AQ312 608
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

UNION BANK 700 L ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) AL313 609
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

ICS COMMUNICATIONS | 1414 K ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AR315 610

SAC CITY EMP RETIREM 1414 K ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AR316 610
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Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

CHEVRON #9-0915 (FOR 901 10TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0079586

BEN KLAFFKE STOCK

717 K ST #519

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

T-MOBILE WEST CORP (
PLAZA PARK TOWER

717K ST
980 9TH ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

STATE STREET FINANCI 980 9TH ST STE 600

PARK TOWER 980 9TH ST

GSA SACRAMENTO CA, L 1325 J ST STE 100

KRAUS REVOCABLE TRUS 1431 L STREET

SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U093017

SACRAMENTO CONVENTIO 1100 14TH ST
CIVIC CENTER PLAZAC 1000 | ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

WATERFALL PARKING GA 1000 | ST
DISCOUNT TIRE 12001 ST
DOWNTOWN SACRAMENTO 701 K ST
Lower Elevation Address
OLANCHA 1120 N ST

CA STATE ASSEMBLY RE
SENATE REPROGRAPHICS 1020 N ST STE B7
DEPT OF CONSUMER AFF 1020 N ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

LEGISLATIVE OFFICE B 1020 N ST STE 130
BOARD OF EQUALIZATIO 1020 N ST #60
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
STATE ARCHIVES BUILD 1020 O ST
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0033186

CALIFORNIA SECRETARY

1020 N ST STE B-30

1020 O ST

STATE OF CA LIBRARY
DGS - SECRETARY OF S
STATE OF CA DEPT OF
AGRICULTURAL BUILDIN

914 CAPITOL MALL
1500 11TH ST STE 145
1220 N ST

1220 N ST

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032086

JESS UNRUH BLDG 915 CAPITOL MALL

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0031986

DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 915 CAPITOL MALL #10
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0031986

THE THAYER BUILDING 1228 N ST
PACIFIC BELL 1115P ST
VERIZON WIRELESS SAC 1230 N ST
SAC VALLEY LTD PARTN 1230 N ST

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AO317 611
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AN319 614
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AN320 615
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AM323 627
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AM324 627
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AM325 628
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  AQ327 629
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) AP330 651
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AT333 660
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AT335 661
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AV337 662
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AV338 662
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AW339 663
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi) 347 686
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
S0-1/8(0.021 mi.) G19 66
SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D24 85
SW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D25 91
SWO - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D26 91
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D29 102
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) D30 102
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B36 110
SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) B37 112
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) C45 118
SSWO0-1/8 (0.036 mi.)  B52 124
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) H55 142
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) H56 143
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)  C63 152
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) K74 166
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H81 174
SSWO0-1/8(0.078 mi.)  M94 180
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) H97 191
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) H98 191
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Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 1025 P ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) M101 194
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032186

STATE GARAGE 1416 10TH ST WSW O - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) Q102 196

VACANT LOT 9TH & N ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) R108 238
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

DEPT OF FOOD & AGRIC 12150 ST S 0-1/8 (0.085 mi.) 0111 242
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

DEPT OF VETERANS AFF 1227 O ST S 0-1/8 (0.088 mi.) 0115 244
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

AT & T MOBILITY - CA 1220 9TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) K126 255

DEPT OF GENERAL SERV 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R140 270

DEPARTMENT OF FISH & 1416 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R142 271
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

WATER RESOURCES REPR 1416 9TH ST 751 W 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) R147 296

STATE PERSONNEL BOAR 801 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) AA202 337

PERSONNEL BUILDING 801 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) AA203 341

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032886

PURITY OIL CO 1324 A ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 212 358
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: 00094162

DGS - PAUL BONDERSON 901 P ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) AC213 375

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 800 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA231 416
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

EDD 800 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AA232 416

ST OF CA DEPT OF GEN 1304 O ST STE 300 SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)  AF240 436

DGS CA ENERGY COMMIS 1516 9TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC245 474

ROSEY & SONS 1329 O ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) AF254 492
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

EDD/SOLAR BUILDING # 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB282 545

SOLAR BUILDING 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB283 566
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

GENERAL SERVICES, DE 751 N ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB284 567

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032586

GREGORY BATESON BUIL 1600 9TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AC287 571
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPME 722 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AK290 575
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032986

CAPITAL ATHLETIC CLU 1515 8TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 294 587
DEPARTMENT OF REHABI 721 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AK300 596
EDUCATION BUILDING 721 CAPITOL MALL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AK301 600

Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Facility 1d: U0032386

ACME BODY SHOP 1208 Q ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 305 602

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1430 N ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) 314 609

SOLAR BOX COOKERS 1724 11TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) AS326 628
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

HI-LINE ELECTRIC 1119 R ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AU336 661
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Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.

EARTHWORKS WEST 1021 R ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AS342 682
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
ART FOUNDRY INC 1021 R ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AS343 682
JOE’'S AUTOMOTIVE 1730 12TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) AU344 683
Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2019 has revealed that there are
7 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BURNETT & SONS 11TH & C STREETS NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) 469 1322
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENERGY COMMISSION BU 1516 9TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) AC247 475
STATE OFFICE BUILDIN 714 P ST (CASE # 2) WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) BA363 754
MASSIE PROPERTY 1608 T ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.584 mi.) BY460 1093
SHELL STATION (CLOSE 1049 BROADWAY SSW1/2-1(0.786 mi.) 472 1337
CORFEES LAUNDRY AND 2414 16TH STREET S 1/2 -1 (0.845 mi.) CC476 1363
VACANT/AMERICAN SAVI 1601 BROADWAY S 1/2-1(0.883 mi.) CC483 1431
WIP: Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.
A review of the WIP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/03/2009 has revealed that there is 1 WIP
site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
STATEWIDE STORMWATER 1120 N ST S 0-1/8 (0.021 mi.) G20 80

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants

(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States

from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and

non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the

environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR MGP sites within
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approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UP, DOWNTOWN SAC - M
PG AND E SACRAMENTO
PACIFIC GAS AND ELEC

400 | STREET
2000 FRONT STREET
101 U STREET

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.506 mi.) BV449 1039
WSW 1/2-1(0.881 mi) CD481 1419
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.893 mi.) 485 1436

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 42 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MILLER E W 1031 L ST N O -1/8 (0.021 mi.) F22 84
STROTHERS CAL 1117 12TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) E33 108
POLLEY WW 1111 12TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) E41 116
FORD MOTOR CO GOVT 925 L STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) F49 123
STATIONS 1130 11THST N O - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) 162 151
STACKJF 1231 L ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E70 165
WALKER J D 1233 L ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) E71 165
BOWMAN C K 1235 L ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) E73 166
BRITISH PETROLEUM CO 915L ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) L78 173
DALMA GARAGE 1111 11THST NNE O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) 184 175
PHELPS W B 1106 K ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 193 180
MOELLER AUTO SALES C 1200 K ST NE O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) N112 243
CAPITAL CHEVROLET CO 1212 K PHONE MAIN NE 0O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) N114 243
BAKER F E 1228 K ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) S118 245
SHERRILLW T 830 LST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) U137 267
CHEVRON USA INC 1201 K ST STE 1910 NE O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) S160 310
WELSHOR 1205 K ST NE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) S162 311
SPURGEON CE 824 L ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) U164 312
DEPHENAS FINE ART GA 1027 10TH ST N O -1/8 (0.107 mi.) P167 313
CAPITOL CHEVROLET CO 1300 K ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) S175 317
DE GASTON A H 1308 K ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) Y182 321
BRADLEY S GARAGE 1015 11TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) V183 321
LYNCH W F 825 L ST NW O - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) U184 321
BAKER F E REAR 1310 KST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) Y186 322
LANGNER & RIFKIN 1316 K ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) Y194 331
ROBSONH A 1320 K ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) Y195 331
MOTOR INN GARAGE 819 LST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) U197 332
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HOWARD R J 1430 10TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) D80 174
WADE JOS 1210 OST S 0-1/8(0.065 mi.) 083 175
MEADOWS C W 1328 9TH ST W O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) R116 244
VAN DEEVAN WM 1330 9TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) R117 244
GENERAL PETROLEUM CO 1401 9TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) Q123 253
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CLEM S UNION SERVICE 1131 P ST S 0- 1/8 (0.091 mi.) T124 253
ROOT EB 1400 9TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) Q127 256
LE BRASCA PAULIE 1425 9TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) Q129 257
WARREN S CARL CHEVRO 1100 P ST SSWO0-1/8 (0.099 mi.)  M136 267
TESSMAN R B 1517 12TH ST S 0-1/8(0.101 mi.) 0152 302
HARLIS P B 831 NST W 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) R171 316
UNION OIL CO 1000 P ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) X172 316
CALIFORNIA AAMCO DEA 1601 10TH ST RM 200 SW O - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) X173 316
BREVERLY AJ 1130 P ST S 0-1/8(0.114 mi.) T174 316
START & STOP SERVICE 1430 9TH ST WSW 0 -1/8 (0.122 mi.) Q193 330

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 20 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HARRY S LAUNDRY 927 LST NNW O - 1/8 (0.030 mi.)  F43 117
GIESEO A 1122 10TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.)  F44 117
WARD MAX 1118 10TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)  F68 164
MEYERS L R 1121 9TH ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) L92 180
BALDWIN G A 1108 K ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 196 191
LEONARD J L 1131 9TH ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) L107 237
HOSKINSW T 1127 9TH ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) L113 243
STERLING CLEANERS 1123 K ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) N130 257
BOYLE BROS 1030 10TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.104 mi)  P161 311
BOYLE BROS 1028 10TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) P163 312
RIZA GEO 1026 10TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) P166 313
FONG LEE 825 LST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) u1ss 322
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DETHLEFSEN A M 1429 11TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B3 10
WIERDSMAN H L 1427 11THST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B4 11
PRESTO CLEANERS 930 NST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) D10 18
BARBERIAN G A 1004 O ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) J66 164
CRUM EDW 1529 11TH ST SSWO0-1/8 (0.062 mi.)  M79 173
BERRIAN H M 1208 O ST S 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) 085 175
EATON B D 1505 10TH ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J86 176
BRANCH OFFICES 901 OST WSWO0-1/8 (0.115 mi.) Q176 317

TC5664438.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 58



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records.

Site Name

CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION CO

14TH AVE LANDFILL- EAST PIT
MCCLELLAN AIR FORCE BASE (CLOSING
POWELL MATERIALS

CALTRANS

VOPAK USA INC. (FORMER VAN WATERS
CITY OF SACRAMENTO

CALTRANS

Database(s)

SEMS-ARCHIVE
CPS-SLIC
CPS-SLIC
CPS-SLIC
CPS-SLIC
CPS-SLIC
Sacramento Co. CS
Sacramento Co. CS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46q4GB6hSqXq2IBGQiBOL94FhWzSwP3gzXccq942fuIZUBPP3iAQlDieY64FOdxLMPATs4CKF4b9kKWDNzWg8svwNFPqx4xn6XTqVw27HGZyBKB8ZZhDESbF274XAqqZ47h2IbRBpD4LPQOYilQAqlOEcLDn3304TxFf9BxDWJ4z5r4c.6EKq9a3kiG9lB7W2Oghl3S5r7YdXolq9g8rjIrEBQo83BQiNi6J64OO0bLnh6KE4YzFL65FcWRgzFCAnMwKJPjL1XWgh0z894cUcBSc7BuFF9As4Eb4Ha6omq8f3KCGAwB442JNhTWSHaUkeXwTq2t36AIWhB5n2YMQM8io28G7OBeLcs42Q4FEFiB5cvWIxzd32ONwheP6A5sYgw9zzJAnrcm8cEU9ix9Ed4452
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46q4GB6hSqXq2IBGQiBOL94FhWzSwP3gzXccq942fuIZUBPP3iAQlDieY64FOdxLMPATs4CKF4b9kKWDNzWg8svwNFPqx4xn6XTqVw27HGZyBKB8ZZhDESbF274XAqqZ47h2IbRBpD4LPQOYilQAqlOEcLDn3304TxFf9BxDWJ4z5r4c.6EKq9a3kiG9lB7W2Oghl3S5r7YdXolq9g8rjIrEBQo83BQiNi6J64OO0bLnh6KE4YzFL65FcWRgzFCAnMwKJPjL1XWgh0z894cUcBSc7BuFF9As4Eb4Ha6omq8f3KCGAwB442JNhTWSHaUkeXwTq2t36AIWhB5n2YMQM8io28G7OBeLcs42Q4FEFiB5cvWIxzd32ONwheP6A7sYgw9zzJBnrcm8cEUAix9Ed4452
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46q4GB6hSqXq2IBGQiBOL94FhWzSwP3gzXccq942fuIZUBPP3iAQlDieY64FOdxLMPATs4CKF4b9kKWDNzWg8svwNFPqx4xn6XTqVw27HGZyBKB8ZZhDESbF274XAqqZ47h2IbRBpD4LPQOYilQAqlOEcLDn3304TxFf9BxDWJ4z5r4c.6EKq9a3kiG9lB7W2Oghl3S5r7YdXolq9g8rjIrEBQo83BQiNi6J64OO0bLnh6KE4YzFL65FcWRgzFCAnMwKJPjL1XWgh0z894cUcBSc7BuFF9As4Eb4Ha6omq8f3KCGAwB442JNhTWSHaUkeXwTq2t36AIWhB5n2YMQM8io28G7OBeLcs92Q4FEFiBAcvWIxzd34ONwheP6A4sYgw9zzJAnrcm8cEU6ix9Ed4452
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46q4GB6hSqXq2IBGQiBOL94FhWzSwP3gzXccq942fuIZUBPP3iAQlDieY64FOdxLMPATs4CKF4b9kKWDNzWg8svwNFPqx4xn6XTqVw27HGZyBKB8ZZhDESbF274XAqqZ47h2IbRBpD4LPQOYilQAqlOEcLDn3304TxFf9BxDWJ4z5r4c.6EKq9a3kiG9lB7W2Oghl3S5r7YdXolq9g8rjIrEBQo83BQiNi6J64OO0bLnh6KE4YzFL65FcWRgzFCAnMwKJPjL1XWgh0z894cUcBSc7BuFF9As4Eb4Ha6omq8f3KCGAwB442JNhTWSHaUkeXwTq2t36AIWhB5n2YMQM8io25G7OBeLcs82Q4FEFiBBcvWIxzd37ONwheP6ABsYgw9zzJ6nrcm8cEU5ix9Ed4452
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Geocon Consultants, Inc.
CONTACT: Nicole Hastings-Bethel

INQUIRY #: 5664438.2s

CLIENT:
DATE:

Sacramento CA 95814

LAT/LONG: 38.576505/121.493193

SITE NAME: Capitol Annex Project
ADDRESS: 1315 10th Street
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-SQG 0.250 13 10 NR NR NR 23
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 3 9 NR 12
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR 1.000 3 3 13 24 NR 43
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST 0.500 6 11 51 NR NR 68
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 1 14 NR NR 15
Sacramento Co. CS 0.500 7 10 54 NR NR 71
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 9 NR NR NR 13
AST 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 2 4 NR NR 6
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 3 1 9 NR NR 13
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 3 10 NR 13
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 9 5 NR NR NR 14
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 8 12 NR NR NR 20
HIST UST 0.250 13 7 NR NR NR 20
CERS TANKS 0.250 5 7 NR NR NR 12
CA FID UST 0.250 7 10 NR NR NR 17
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 2
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 7 8 NR NR NR 15
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 5 NR 5
Cortese 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 6 6 29 NR NR 41
HWP 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Sacramento Co. ML 0.250 75 95 NR NR NR 170
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 1 1 5 NR 7
uiCc 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 42 NR NR NR NR 42
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 20 NR NR NR NR 20
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 2 237 205 184 56 0 684
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al CHMIRS S105677604
Target 1315 10TH ST. N/A
Property = SACRAMENTO, CA

Site 1 of 2in cluster A
Actual: CHMIRS:
22 ft. OES Incident Number: 1-0370

OES natification: 01/18/2001

OES Date:

OES Time:

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:

Admin Agency:

Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Gallons:

Unknown:

Substance #2:

Substance #3:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Storm Drains
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2001
Sacramento Fire Dept
1/16/200212:00:00 AM
Sacramento City Fire Department
Not reported
Yes

Other

Not reported
Diesel Fuel
140
0.000000
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S105677604

Evacuations: 0

Number of Injuries: 0

Number of Fatalities: 1

#1 Pipeline:

#2 Pipeline:

#3 Pipeline:

#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
Evacs:

Injuries:

Fatals:

Comments:
Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

The spill was from the fuel tanks of a big rig
that crashed into the state capital. The total
capacity of the tanks is 140 gallons. It is
undetermined exactly how much escaped to the

storm drains.

A2

Target 1315 10 STREET, SOUTH DRIVE LOADING DOCK

Property ~SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

Site 2 of 2in cluster A

Actual: CHMIRS:

22 ft. OES Incident Number:
OES natification:
OES Date:
OES Time:

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

15-5567
09/21/2015
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes
Unknown
Other

CHMIRS S118190915

N/A
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S118190915
Cleanup By: Fire Dept.
Containment: Not reported
What Happened: Not reported
Type: Not reported
Measure: Not reported
Other: Not reported
Type: PETROLEUM
Measure: Gal(s)
Other: Not reported
Type: CHEMICAL
Measure: N/A
Other: Not reported
Date/Time: 1316
Year: 2015
Agency: Sacramento - CHP
Incident Date: 09/21/2015
Admin Agency: Sacramento City Fire Department
Amount: Not reported
Contained: Yes
Site Type: Unknown
E Date: Not reported
Substance: Hydraulic Fluid
Quantity Released: 1
Unknown: Not reported
Substance #2: Battery Acid Unknown
Substance #3: Not reported
Evacuations: Not reported
Number of Injuries: Not reported
Number of Fatalities: Not reported
#1 Pipeline: No
#2 Pipeline: No
#3 Pipeline: No
#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons: No
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons: No
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons: No
Evacs: No
Injuries: No
Fatals: No
Comments: Not reported
Description: Pallet jack fell of the loading dock which caused
the hydraulic line to snapped the fluid leaked
into Storm drain. RP stopped the leakage from
flowing into the drain. Sacramento Fire Dept is
on scene to clean up the spill. Caller also
reported that some battery acid may have mixed in
with the hydraulic fluid.
B3 DETHLEFSEN A M EDR Hist Cleaner 1009145612
1429 11TH ST N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA
1 ft.
Site 1 of 14 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
20 ft. 1928 DETHLEFSEN A M CLEANERS AND DYERS

1928 DETHLEFSEN AM

CLEANERS AND DYERS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B4 WIERDSMAN H L EDR Hist Cleaner 1009145179
1427 11TH ST N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA
1ft.
Site 2 of 14 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
20 ft. 1933 WIERDSMAN H L CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1937 WIERDSMA PR CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
C5 STATE CAPITOL 001 RCRA-SQG 1000397067
WNW 11TH & CAPITOL MALL RM B23 FINDS CAD982475022
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 ECHO
0.008 mi. HAZNET
42 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/17/1988
Actual: Facility name: STATE CAPITOL 001
22 ft. Facility address: 11TH & CAPITOL MALL RM B23

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

CAD982475022

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

11TH & CAPITOL MALL RM B23

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

us

916-324-1229

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STATE CAPITOL 001 (Continued)

Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: State
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110008278737

Environmental Interest/Information System

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

1000397067
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STATE CAPITOL 001 (Continued)

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

HAZNET:

Site Name:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Site Name:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Site Name:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:

1000397067

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000397067
110008278737
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008278737

STATE CAPITOL 001

2017

CAD982475022

CHARL SANCHEZ

9166963041

Not reported

1421 N. MARKET BLVD.

SACRAMENTO, CA 958340000

Sacramento

CAD982042475

Solano

0.46

151-Asbestos containing waste

H132-Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill(
To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
Sacramento

STATE CAPITOL 001
2016

CAD982475022

CHARL SANCHEZ
9166963041

Not reported

1421 N. MARKET BLVD.
SACRAMENTO, CA 958340000
Sacramento
AZR000515924

99

0.025

223-

H141-

Sacramento

STATE CAPITOL 001
2016

CAD982475022

CHARL SANCHEZ
9166963041

Not reported

1421 N. MARKET BLVD.
SACRAMENTO, CA 958340000
Sacramento
CAD982042475

Solano

1.84

151-
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4er4Zaeeyrc.23gZEXacn9mQeTsyfq3rDcET.sm2E73yjgR.3MWEmbXgM6aGc0cn0nAgLmblQjp9yXTsfsRs8SDfZ0qg34oyeJsrgJ2bTZRWaNK8w6eLuygX225cCD.NJ7Yx3CXgGF4oFEs8XYKAbPcx6n0.325m5yQ.MBVRTcBsba4tQeCMr0N3x6ZWIa8q2.Weafyr.7AhcMs.kW8cy37VgYJ8XSE9BXvS6B3c6vn5H66EmSiQvN55rT9Ns0pAxrfFRqUW1oKrD7Dwl4oPEGXTrautYsHHm0r4hOeSDrIA3YFZ.9a8O264eDHy0U3fAcLl.FQ2cb3xUg6E2C4Ec6XwZ2NvcL7nt853smPZQQsB5STrOsZl9x5fzOqMo2YcrseDhR88OEAqTf59sYsPNmtE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4er4Zaeeyrc.23gZEXacn9mQeTsyfq3rDcET.sm2E73yjgR.3MWEmbXgM6aGc0cn0nAgLmblQjp9yXTsfsRs8SDfZ0qg34oyeJsrgJ2bTZRWaNK8w6eLuygX225cCD.NJ7Yx3CXgGF4oFEs8XYKAbPcx6n0.325m5yQ.MBVRTcBsba4tQeCMr0N3x6ZWIa8q2.Weafyr.7AhcMs.kW8cy37VgYJ8XSE9BXvS6B3c6vn5H66EmSiQvN55rT9Ns0pAxrfFRqUW1oKrD7Dwl4oPEGXTrautYsHHm0r4hOeSDrIA3YFZ.9a8O264eDHy0U3fAcLl.FQ2cb3xUg6E2C4Ec6XwZ2NvcL7nt853smPZQQsB5STrOsZl9x5fzOqMo2YcrseDhR88OEAqTf59sYsPNmtE2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STATE CAPITOL 001 (Continued) 1000397067
Method: H132-
Facility County: Sacramento
Site Name: STATE CAPITOL 001
Year: 2015
GEPAID: CAD982475022
Contact: DEWAYNE HILDRETH
Telephone: 9163278373
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1304 O STREET SUITE 300
Mailing City,St,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 958140000
Gen County: Sacramento
TSD EPA ID: NVD980895338
TSD County: 929
Tons: 0.5
CA Waste Code: 181-
Method: H141-
Facility County: Sacramento
Site Name: STATE CAPITOL 001
Year: 2015
GEPAID: CAD982475022
Contact: DEWAYNE HILDRETH
Telephone: 9163278373
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1304 O STREET SUITE 300
Mailing City,St,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 958140000
Gen County: Sacramento
TSD EPA ID: CAD982042475
TSD County: Solano
Tons: 0.46
CA Waste Code: 151-
Method: H132-
Facility County: Sacramento
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
28 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Cc6 STATE CAPITOL BLDG #001 Sacramento Co. ML  S105960131
WNW 10TH ST/CAPITOL MALL N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
0.008 mi.
44 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster C
Relative: Sacramento Co. ML:
Higher Facility Id: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
22 ft. FD: Not reported

Billing Codes BP:

Billing Codes UST:

WG Bill Code:

Target Property Bill Cod:
Food Bill Code:

CUPA Permit Date:
HAZMAT Permit Date:
HAZMAT Inspection Date:
Hazmat Date BP Received:
UST Permit Dt:

A

A

A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2slK1Sst8IKr2xSo1Fto2kIj5QrN9.x.8Qo97CF.2llU1csC72Kp1jSD6Eta3fI59TrD2.xYAeoD2Mlp2fsl1zKA6FSZ7LtN7kI35br25Xxo4to69DFi0moc3BkVtojG2XlR23s51IKm2.Sa1atn1KIK1DrA4JxjAfoU8sF815oY7yk58Ljo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2slK1Sst8IKr2xSo1Fto2kIj5QrN9.x.8Qo97CF.2llU1csC72Kp1jSD6Eta3fI59TrD2.xYAeoD2Mlp2fsl1zKA6FSZ7LtN7kI35br25Xxo4to69DFi0moc3BkVtojG2XlR23s51IKm2.Sa1atn1KIK1DrA4JxjAfoU8sF815oY7yk58Ljo1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STATE CAPITOL BLDG #001 (Continued) S105960131
UST Inspection Date: Not reported
UST Tank Test Date: Not reported
Number of Tanks: 1
UST Tank Test Date: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Tier Permitting: Not reported
AST Bill Code: Not reported
CALARP Bill Code: Not reported
c7 DEPT OF GENERAL SERV (STATE) Sacramento Co. ML  S102955809
WNW 10TH ST/CAPITOL N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
0.008 mi.
44 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster C
Relative: Sacramento Co. ML:
Higher Facility Id: U0031886
Actual: Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
22 ft. FD: u
Billing Codes BP: Out of Business
Billing Codes UST: No Tanks
WG Bill Code: Oil Changed by Outside Company-No Fee
Target Property Bill Cod: 51
Food Bill Code: 51
CUPA Permit Date: Not reported
HAZMAT Permit Date: Not reported
HAZMAT Inspection Date: Not reported
Hazmat Date BP Received: Not reported
UST Permit Dt: 05/07/1987
UST Inspection Date: 07/17/1990
UST Tank Test Date: 03/01/1988
Number of Tanks: 0
UST Tank Test Date: Not reported
SIC Code: 9199
Tier Permitting: Not reported
AST Bill Code: Not reported
CALARP Bill Code: Not reported
B8 AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITOL (USID9695) Sacramento Co. ML S121367777
SSW 1100 N ST CERS N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster B
Relative: Sacramento Co. ML:
Higher Facility Id: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
22 ft. FD: Not reported

Billing Codes BP:

Billing Codes UST:

WG Bill Code:

Target Property Bill Cod:
Food Bill Code:

CUPA Permit Date:
HAZMAT Permit Date:

HAZMAT Inspection Date:

A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITOL (USID9695) (Continued)

Hazmat Date BP Received:

UST Permit Dt:

UST Inspection Date:
UST Tank Test Date:

Number of Tanks:

UST Tank Test Date:

SIC Code:

Tier Permitting:
AST Bill Code:
CALARP Bill Code:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

95651

10220113

AT&T MOBILITY - CAPITOL (USID9695)
Chemical Storage Facilities

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-08-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

No violations noted this date.

Sacramento County Env Management Department
HMRRP

CERS

95651

AT&T Mobility - CAPITOL (USID9695)
HMBP

10220113

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
38.575130

-121.493910

CUPA District

Sacramento County Environmental Management Departm
Not reported

10590 Armstrong Avenue, Suite A

Sacramento

CA

Not reported

95655

(916) 875-8550

Legal Owner

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC dba AT&T Mobility
Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor

Dallas

X

United States

75202

S121367777
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITOL (USID9695) (Continued)

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

(214) 464-1712

Environmental Contact
Matt Mulcahy

Not reported

10030 Goethe Rd.
Sacramento

CA

Not reported

95827

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

X

Not reported

75202

Not reported

Identification Signer
Jeremy McGrue

National EPCRA Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
AT&T Mobility

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Document Preparer

Peter Burnell, Sigma Consultants, Inc.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
AT&T Mobility
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S121367777
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AT&T MOBILITY-CAPITOL (USID9695) (Continued) S121367777
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (530) 379-8039
Affiliation Type Desc: Property Owner
Entity Name: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC dba AT&T Mobility
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 308 S. Akard St., Room 1708
Affiliation City: Dallas
Affiliation State: X
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 75202
Affiliation Phone: (214) 464-2626
B9 SACRAMENTO CELLULAR Sacramento Co. ML  S102317970
SSW 1100 N ST N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster B
Relative: Sacramento Co. ML:
Higher Facility Id: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status: Inactive. Included on a listing no longer updated.
22 ft. FD: U
Billing Codes BP: Out of Business
Billing Codes UST: No Tanks
WG Bill Code: Oil Changed by Outside Company-No Fee
Target Property Bill Cod: 51
Food Bill Code: 51
CUPA Permit Date: Not reported
HAZMAT Permit Date: Not reported
HAZMAT Inspection Date: Not reported
Hazmat Date BP Received: Not reported
UST Permit Dt: Not reported
UST Inspection Date: Not reported
UST Tank Test Date: Not reported
Number of Tanks: 0
UST Tank Test Date: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Tier Permitting: Not reported
AST Bill Code: Not reported
CALARP Bill Code: Not reported
D10 PRESTO CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1009146160
WSW 930 N ST N/A
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA
0.013 mi.
71 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
21 ft. 1928 PRESTO CLEANERS CLEANERS AND DYERS

1928 PRESTO CLEANERS

CLEANERS AND DYERS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E11 HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO RCRA-SQG 1000597769
NE 1209 L ST UST CAD983617952
<1/8 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 CERS HAZ WASTE
0.017 mi. CERS TANKS
91 ft. Site 1 of 15in cluster E FINDS
Relative: ECHO
Lower HAZNET
CERS

Actual:
21 ft. RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency: 02/03/1992

Facility name: HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

Facility address: 1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
EPA ID: CAD983617952
Mailing address: LST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

LARRY BUILTA

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

us

916-443-1234

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

JB AND LE REGENCY VENTURE
3600 POWER INN RD
SACRAMENTO, CA 95826
Not reported

916-454-2400

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued) 1000597769
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
UST:
Facility ID: FA0004590
Permitting Agency: Sacramento County Environmental Management Department
Latitude: 38.57738
Longitude: -121.49144
CERS HAZ WASTE:
Site ID: 37435
CERS ID: 10217119
CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Violations:
Site ID: 37435
Site Name: HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
Violation Date: 10-05-2018
Citation: 23 CCR 16 2715(a)(1)(B) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2715(a)(1)(B)

Failure to submit the ?Designated Underground Storage Tank Operator
Identification Form? within 30 days of installing a UST system or

within 30 days of a change in DO.

Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: A new designated
operator was hired and notification was not provided to the CUPA

within 30 days of the change. Any changes shall be reported to the

CUPA with 30 days. Jason Woods has been conducting the designated
operator inspections and the change was not noted in CERS. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Upload the required information into CERS and submit
natification to the CUPA identifying all the designated operators for

this facility. A new form is required to be used as of October 1,

2018.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

06-29-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training

records for a minimum of three years.

Returned to compliance on 10/09/2018. OBSERVATION: Initial and /or
annual employee training in safety procedures in the event of a

release or threatened release of a hazardous material including
familiarity with the emergency response plan has not been provided and
/ or documented and training records maintained for a minimum of three
years. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit documentation to the unified program
agency demonstrating appropriate personnel have received training and
maintain ongoing annual training records for a minimum of three years.
Sacramento County Env Management Department

HMRRP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

1000597769

Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 16 2715(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2715(a)

Failure to notify the CUPA of the designated operator (DO)

identification and/or change of the DO within 30 days.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: A new designated
operator was used and notification was not provided to the CUPA within

30 days of the change. Any changes shall be reported to the CUPA with

30 days. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Upload the required information into CERS
identifying all the designated operators for this facility.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 16 2632(d)(1)(C), 2641(h), 2711(a)(8) - California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16, Section(s) 2632(d)(1)(C), 2641(h),
2711(a)(8)

Failure to submit or update a plot plan.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit a complete plot plan to CERS for the diesel UST system. The
plot plan needs to be to scale and include piping with all related
monitoring equipment in the correct locations. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Submit a complete plot plan to CERS.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 6.7 25284, 25286 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 6.7, Section(s) 25284, 25286

Failure to submit a complete and accurate application for a permit to
operate a UST, or for renewal of the permit.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit to CERS an accurate UST Operating Permit Application for
Tank information for the diesel UST system. The box for fill tube shut

off valve in the overfill protection section should be checked, in the

fill compents installed section uncheck containment sump (there is not
one for the spill bucket) and in the corrosion protection section

isolation also needs to be checked, and the riser pipe secondary
containment should be none. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit the above
corrections in CERSfor the UST Operating Permit Application for Tank
information

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

TC5664438.2s Page 21



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:

1000597769

10-28-2015

23 CCR 16 2712(i) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2712(i)

Failure to submit, obtain approval, or maintain a complete/accurate
response plan.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not upload to CERS an approved response plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Upload to CERS an approved response plan.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-28-2015

23 CCR 16 2715(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2715(a)

Failure to submit statement of UST compliance and/or Designated

Operator certification.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not upload the UST compliance statement to CERS. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Upload the UST compliance statement to CERS.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-17-2014

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,
Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: A complete Business
Activities page has not been submitted to this department. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Complete the Business Activities page (Hazardous Waste
Generator) and submit electronically in this department’s e-Reporting
Portal.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-28-2015

23 CCR 16 2712(i) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2712(i)

Failure to maintain on site an approved monitoring plan.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit to CERS an approved monitoring plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Submit a monitoring plan to CERS.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

TC5664438.2s Page 22



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

10-28-2015

1000597769

HSC 6.7 25284(a)(3) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,

Section(s) 25284(a)(3)

Failure to submit, maintain, or implement an owner/operator written

agreement.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not upload to CERS an owner/operator written agreement. CORRECTIVE

ACTION: Upload to CERS an owner/operator written
Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

37435
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
10-05-2018

agreement.

HSC 6.75 25299.30-25299.34 - California Health and Safety Code,

Chapter 6.75, Section(s) 25299.30-25299.34

Failure to submit and maintain complete and current Certification of
Financial Responsibility or other mechanism of financial assurance.
Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: Financial

responsibility documents have not been submitted to

the CERS. Current

financial responsibility documents are required to be submitted

annually. The insurance policy in CERS has expired.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

Complete and submit a copy of the financial responsibility. Corrected

on site.

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

37435
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
10-17-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: The annotated site
map submitted to this department does not include the diesel day tank

in the cooling tower area and the refrigerant and waste drum in the
engineering area on the 5th floor. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Revise the
annotated Site Map to include all required content and submit

electronically in this department’s e-Reporting Portal.
Sacramento County Env Management Department
HMRRP

CERS

37435
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
10-28-2015

HSC 6.7 25286 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,

Section(s) 25286

Failure to obtain and maintain a valid Board of Equalization account

number.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: UST facility form
is lacking BOE Maintenance Fee Account Number. CORRECTIVE ACTION: See

violation Q659.
Sacramento County Env Management Department
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

1000597769

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

UST
CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

HSC 6.7 25292(e) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,
Section(s) 25292(e)

Failure to perform an annual line integrity test for pressurized

double-walled piping that does not utilize fail safe or positive shut

down.

Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not perform and pass annual line integrity test for pressurized piping

that does not utilize fail safe or shut down for the diesel UST

system. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Perform and pass annual line integrity test
for pressurized piping that does not utilize fail safe or shut down or

submit to this office passing test results for 2014 and 2015 showing

the annual line testing has been performed

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

06-29-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 08/10/2018. OBSERVATION: The annotated site
map submitted to this department does not include the location of the
fire pump diesel tank, the latex paint, and the acetylene cylinder.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Revise the annotated Site Map to include all
required content and submit electronically in the California
Environmental Reporting System.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

06-29-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter

12, Section(s) 66262.12

Failure to obtain an Identification Number prior to treating, storing,

disposing of, transporting or offering for transportation any

hazardous waste.

Returned to compliance on 08/10/2018. OBSERVATION: The generator has
not obtained an active EPA ID number to manage hazardous waste. A
hazardous waste generator shall not treat, store, dispose of,

transport or offer for transportation, hazardous waste without an

active EPA ID number. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit an application to the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control to reactivate an EPA

ID number for this facility (CAD983617952 or CAL000023765). Submit a
copy of the completed application to this department. Form 1358 was
provided.

Sacramento County Env Management Department
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

1000597769

HW
CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-28-2015

HSC 6.75 25299.30-25299.34 - California Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 6.75, Section(s) 25299.30-25299.34

Failure to submit and maintain complete and current Certification of
Financial Responsibility or other mechanism of financial assurance.
Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Financial
responsibility documents have not been uploaded to CERS. Current
financial responsibility documents are required to be submitted
annually. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and upload to CERS a copy of the
financial responsibility documents.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-28-2015

HSC 6.7 25286(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,
Section(s) 25286(a)

Failure to submit an complete and accurate application for a permit to
operate an underground storage tank, or for renewal of the permit.
Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit to CERS an accurate UST Operating Permit Application for
Facility information and Tank information. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit
to CERS an accurate UST Operating Permit Application for Facility
information and Tank information.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-05-2018

23 CCR 16 2712(b)(3) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 16, Section(s) 2712(b)(3)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements for
the cathodic protection system: Install corrosion protection for USTs
and/or the field-installed cathodic protection system to meet the
consensus standards. For impressed current: Have corrosion protection
equipment turned on and functioning properly. Inspect the
impressed-current system every 60 days. Test the impressed-current
system within six months of installation or repair and at least every

36 months thereafter. For sacrificial anodes: Check sacrificial anodes
within six months of installation or repair and at least once every 36
months thereafter in accordance with the manufacturer?s instructions.
For all corrosion protection systems: Maintain records for 78 months
on-site or off-site at a readily available location if approved by the
UPA.

Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not test sacrificial anodes once every three years in accordance with
the manufacturer?s instructions. The last test was completed on
10/23/2014 and was due by 10/23/2017. The test was completed on
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued) 1000597769

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

8/2/2018. The test was appx. 9 months late. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Ensure
that the sacrificial anodes are tested once every 36 months in

accordance with the manufacturer?s instructions. A copy of the test

results from 8/2/18 was provided on site. The next test is due on or

before 10/23/2020.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-17-2014

23 CCR 16 2712(b) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter
16, Section(s) 2712(b)

Failure to maintain records of cathodic protection systems testing
within six months of installation and at least every three years
thereafter. and/or Failure to maintain records for the 60 calendar day
inspection of the impressed-current system. and/or Failure to maintain
records for sacrificial anodes testing every three years. and/or

Failure to have written monitoring and maintenance records on-site or
off-site at a readily available location if approved by the CUPA.
Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: Current cathodic
protection test records were not found on site. The last test results
found on site were from 2002 These records shall be kept on site for
at least 6? years. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Immediately locate and maintain
these records on site and submit copies to this department Attn: J
Pollack. If the cathodic protection system has not been tested,
immediately have the anodes tested by a certified and licensed tester
and submit passing results within 30 days of testing to this office

Attn: J Pollack. If the anodes do not pass and they need to be
replaced, a permit is needed from this department before any
construction work can begin.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-12-2017

23 CCR 16 2715(c) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter
16, Section(s) 2715(c)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following designated
operator (DO) monthly inspection requirements: Be performed by an ICC
certified DO. Inspect monthly alarm history report, check that alarms
are documented and responded to appropriately, and attach a copy.
Inspect for the presence of liquid/debris in spill containers. Inspect

for the presence of liquid/debris in under dispenser containment (UDC)
and ensure that the monitoring equipment is positioned correctly.
Inspect for liquid or debris in containment sumps where an alarm
occurred with no service visit. Check that all testing and maintenance
has been completed and documented. Verify that all facility employees
have been properly trained.

Returned to compliance on 01/02/2018. OBSERVATION: The designated
operator failed to check and note the correct test date for the
Secondary Containment test on the designated operator monthly
inspection reports from October 2016 to September 2017. During the
monthly inspection, the designated operator shall check that all
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

1000597769

required testing and maintenance for the UST system have been

completed and document the dates they were done. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Ensure that designated operators performing monthly inspections at

this facility are including all of the required information on the

reports.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 16 2712(i) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2712(i)

Failure to have a UST Monitoring Plan available on site.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit an accurate monitoring plan for the diesel UST system to

CERS. Automatic tank gauging should be none, Statistical Inventory
Reconciliation should be none, pipeline integrity testing and visual

pipline monitoring sections should be filled out and in the Record

keeping section Equipment maintenance and calibration records should

be checked CORRECTIVE ACTION: Maintain an approved monitoring plan in
CERS.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-28-2015

23 CCR 16 2711(a)(8) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2711(a)(8)

Failure to submit, obtain approval, or maintain a complete/accurate

plot plan.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not upload to CERS a complete/accurate plot plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Upload to CERS and maintain a complete/accurate plot plan.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

USsT

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-17-2014

No

Routine done by local agency

**No violations noted at time of inspection on 10/17/14**
Sacramento County Env Management Department

HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-28-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

OBSERVATION: UST Forms were due in the California Environmental
Reporting System (CERS) database on or before December 1, 2014.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:

1000597769

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Login to the CERS Website,
https://cersbusiness.calepa.ca.gov/Account/Signin?ReturnUrl=%2f and

fill out the following forms electronically: ? UST Facility Form, ?

UST Tank Form, and ? UST Monitoring Plan And Upload the following

forms: ? Certification of Financial Responsibility ? UST Response

Plan, and ? UST Owner Statement of Designated Operator. NOTIFY MR.
POLLACK (916 876-7881 / POLLACKIJ@SACCOUNTY.NET ) WHEN THE SUBMITTAL
OCCURS OR IT WILL NOT BE CLEARED OF THE VIOLATION. Please call (916)
875-8550 to sign up for a UST Online Forms Workshop.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-29-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Submit a completed Return to Compliance statement along with a
corrective action for the violation listed in the inspection report to
our department by July 29, 2018.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-12-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Annual Monitoring System Certification performed, one underground
storage tank-1000 gallons. The inspection and testing of the UST
system was conducted on 10/12/17. The report was completed and mailed
on 12/11/17. All compliance due dates have been assigned from
12/11/17.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-17-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-05-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Submit a Return to Compliance to our department by November 4, 2108.
Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-17-2014

TC5664438.2s Page 28



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued) 1000597769

Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Yes

Routine done by local agency

OBS/REC: UST Forms are due in the EMD Portal on or before December 1,
2014. REQUIRED ACTION: Login to the
www.emd.saccounty.net/EMDportal.html website and fill out the UST
Facility Form, UST Tank Form(s) and the UST Monitoring Plan for each
tank or tank compartment and upload the Certification of Financial
Responsibility and UST Owner Statement of Designated Operator. Call
(916) 875-8453 if you need assistance.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-18-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

11-08-2013

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-29-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Submit a complete Return to Compliance statement along with corrective
actions for each violation listed on the inspection report to our
department by July 29, 2018. Notes: The hazardous material inventory
and the business owner/operator information was updated while on site
in CERS.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO

95814

03-16-2017

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO

95814

09-20-2018

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO

95814

10-17-2014

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO

95814

10-17-2014

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

1209 L ST

SACRAMENTO

95814

10-28-2015

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Sacramento County Env Management Department
UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
HMBP

10217119

1000597769
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
38.577380

-121.491440

CUPA District

Sacramento County Environmental Management Departm
Not reported

10590 Armstrong Avenue, Suite A

Sacramento

CA

Not reported

95655

(916) 875-8550

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

1209 L STREET
SACRAMENTO

CA

Not reported

95814

Not reported

Parent Corporation

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UST Permit Applicant
Charlie Bane

Director of Engineering
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(916) 321-3592

UST Tank Owner

Capitol Regency LLC

Not reported

530 Bush Street Suite 801
San Francisco

CA

United States

94108

(415) 249-0800

Document Preparer

1000597769
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued) 1000597769

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

David Martin
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Identification Signer
Charlie Bane

Director of Engineering
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

UST Property Owner Name
Capitol Regency LLC

Not reported

530 Bush Street Suite 801
San Francisco

CA

United States

94108

(415) 249-0800

UST Tank Operator

Hyatt Regency Sacramento/David Martin
Not reported

1209 L Street

Sacramento

CA

United States

95814

(916) 443-1234

Operator
Charlie Bane
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(916) 321-3595

Environmental Contact
K. W. McCuaig

Not reported

P O Box 2301

Orinda

CA

Not reported

94563
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued)

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

CERS TANKS:

Facility Name:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Not reported

Legal Owner

Capitol Regency LLC

Not reported

530 Bush Street, Suite 801
San Francisco

CA

United States

94018

(415) 249-0800

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO
37435

10217119

Underground Storage Tank

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-05-2018

23 CCR 16 2715(a)(1)(B) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 16, Section(s) 2715(a)(1)(B)

Failure to submit the ?Designated Underground Storage Tank Operator
Identification Form? within 30 days of installing a UST system or

within 30 days of a change in DO.

Returned to compliance on 10/05/2018. OBSERVATION: A new designated
operator was hired and notification was not provided to the CUPA

within 30 days of the change. Any changes shall be reported to the

CUPA with 30 days. Jason Woods has been conducting the designated
operator inspections and the change was not noted in CERS. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Upload the required information into CERS and submit
notification to the CUPA identifying all the designated operators for

this facility. A new form is required to be used as of October 1,

2018.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

USsT

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

06-29-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training

records for a minimum of three years.

Returned to compliance on 10/09/2018. OBSERVATION: Initial and /or
annual employee training in safety procedures in the event of a

release or threatened release of a hazardous material including
familiarity with the emergency response plan has not been provided and
/ or documented and training records maintained for a minimum of three
years. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit documentation to the unified program
agency demonstrating appropriate personnel have received training and
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HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO (Continued) 1000597769

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

maintain ongoing annual training records for a minimum of three years.
Sacramento County Env Management Department

HMRRP

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 16 2715(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2715(a)

Failure to notify the CUPA of the designated operator (DO)

identification and/or change of the DO within 30 days.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: A new designated
operator was used and notification was not provided to the CUPA within

30 days of the change. Any changes shall be reported to the CUPA with

30 days. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Upload the required information into CERS
identifying all the designated operators for this facility.

Sacramento County Env Management Department

UST

CERS

37435

HYATT REGENCY SACRAMENTO

10-18-2016

23 CCR 16 2632(d)(1)(C), 2641(h), 2711(a)(8) - California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16, Section(s) 2632(d)(1)(C), 2641(h),
2711(a)(8)

Failure to submit or update a plot plan.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2016. OBSERVATION: Owner/Operator did
not submit a complete